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voll inf.ormd.xnoplo Wi have folloved this matter - and I concur -
o - - are of the opinion that but for me a1d the credit and b T
August 2, 1932 ablo t and baolkdng 1 was
o camund, yow interest and my hope of profit in Cuyamca
\zochl.d have flisa,ppear_ad.about eignt or nine years azoe. In other
: 1:‘11' Sy you nandled the details at thot end, and did it woll CON~
o S 1y oree Lo i VAL JOL sow curfouely blin,
A 1 Td Fletchor : l contr ons w ' . .
ig.]-'.’:gngintg si:c-‘;gltlf" quite convineing. °re the Tsine qua mon's The eviderco is
San Diege, California. ’ 1t's just as vell to imep 2 balanced mind,
Doar Jir:- urs thuly
Thanlz you for yowr letter of the 30th inst. in re '
caanges in yowr local official roster; I hope they roact to owr od. |
vantarce 1

With referexce to the desire you express that we
arbitrate the ratter of the Imiray notes, I have 2lready vritten | , |
you my voiut of view - probabdbly rgy letter crossed yowrs in the = AL . S " LR L

mails, g

I thiniz that the ratter of {the disyposition of
cash belonzing tc Cuyamaca Viater Compay is entirely clear and
calls for no further coment,

Viith refercice to the llurray notes, you state: (-
"o ont can grestion iy sincerity vhen I say the retuwrn of the |
urray notes rejresents a pledge of toth Ixr, and Irs, lnrray and
eloven years of faithful service, as well as $2,000400 or 33,000,00
I speat individwally voying oy exyenses of investisation under in.
structions of irs. Nurray and ner attorneys." Pardon me, but this
is exactly vhat 1 do question.

From time to time over a period of nine years you
nave made staterents tending to build up a case showing that ny
contribution tc the woric-out ¢f Cuyyamaca affairs has been negligible;
that you have been in effect iy benefactor and I the recipient of
yowr bowmty; that I 'made no investrent'; tat I received this and E
that 'without putting up a cent'!; and now, 'that 1 have had the best
02 it all the way throwgh'!, etce For some years I merely smiled at
what appealed to re as o harmless vanity. Ilater I made some mild
mrotests which didn't appear to register, I wrote you a couple of
letters, as a maiter of rocord, which relieved my mind o little amd
didn?t disturb yowrs because I thought too nmch of you to send themse
Tiow I realize that I have let you build up a fiction that is mis-
lead ing youe
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I don't intenl to make my spoech about it at this
time, or pet at all excited. I just wunt to say that some pretty
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Avgust 2, 1932

Colonzl Ed Fletcher,
1020 Ilintxh Street,
San Diege, California,

Dear Sir:-

I have given careful consideration te your desire to
adjust our differences by arbitration. I am somewimt in sympathy
with yowr wishes, yartly because you want to do it thot way, martly
becauge ve could avoid wasihing soxe dirty linen in public, and rart-
iy because we mizsat, throuch arbitration, preserve at least 2 sem-
dlance of anity after these many years. At the same time I have
not the cogent recasoms for arvitration which you have, and I can't
ard wen't consider arbitration if it clouds the issue or does not
;u;su:e vromot and certain confornmity with the avards at its conclu-
S10.

With theso things in mind I am willing %o arbitrate
the issue between us on the following conditions, and not otherwise:

(2) You to select an arbitrator, I to do likewise, and
t"'zc two to ..,eloct 2 third prior to nearing any evidence; the third
be a2 lawyer not employed by either of us, directly or in.
uirecﬂv a.nd. not a resident of San Diege or immediate vicinity,

{(b) The rules of our cowts in reference to evidence to
aI‘pL‘,‘.

(c) Both you and Brown, if desired, to give such testi-
mory as you would ve called upon to give in a regular cowt of law,
amd to mroduce any records or documents desired.

(d) The field for arbitration to be restricted to a
single issue, naml,;, did Fletcher receive a jprofit, or comnmis-
sion, vinen Fletcher and Stern as partners purchased the Liu
Estatc intercst in Cuyamaca Vater Conmany for $700,000,00; if so,
wnat, if anything, dces Fletchor owe Sterm.

(e} Both parties shall agree to be bownd by the result
of the arvitration aml to accept the verdict without further litiga-
tione Flotcher to deposit with the arbitrators such security as
ray be agreed upon, with instructions that if the award is to Stern,
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the secwrity or swh jurt thereof as may be awarded, shall be forthwith given
to Sterm, or if the award is to Fletcher, it shall be immediately returned to
him; Fletcher to agroe to meet any additionzl award prorptly.

(£) Zach party to pay the compensation and exyenses of his
ovm arbitrator, and the loser to pay the compensation and exyenses of ths
third arpitratore.

I am aware that you have in mind to cloud the issue
with 2 plausivle mess of extraneous matters, going back over the years and
rehearsing the fancied value of yowr services, recl or otherwise., 4All of
these matters have been settled on your owvn terms years ago; the statutes -
have run, and tiey are not legally or morally offsets; in a cowrt of law
I can and will limit the field to the one yaramount issue, which is still
alive and enforceable. If we arbitrate, we will do it within this limita.

tion.

I do not conxdone or in any wy agree to the irregulari.
ties in yow handling of the cash of the Cuyyamaca Vater Cormany, or mis-
ropresenting the facts to me. If wo proceed to arbitration on the terms
I have stipulated, I am willing, however, that you should taim a 107> com-
mission for the E1l Capitan sale. Uhile you are stressing your claim to
bhave performed a financial miracle in this sale, I think you should bear
in mind that what we received vas less than you have always told me you
would receive from the City for owr legel costs, witinut reference to the
value of what we sold.

In the event that you dc not care to arbitrate this
matter as stipulated, you rmust abide by the consequences of what you have
dom as an officer and director of the Cuyamaca Vater Coxpany.

One further thing. 4As a nart of our agreemnt to
arbitrate, I smll roquire a formal contract with reference to my partici-
pation in Cuyamaca Rancho and in the proceeds of axyy sale in liission Gorge
Noe 3, in accordance with our present agrecment; also your assurame that
there will be no further Juggling of Cyyamaca funds or assets on any theory
vhatever.

If you are sincere in yowr expressed willingmess to

arbitrate the mattor of the Yurray notos, I will meect you on this issue,
on the exact basis of limitation which a cowrt will afford me.

I shall exyoot to hogx from youw within ten days.




Awgust 10, 1922

¥r, Charies F, otern,
816 Broadusy ircode,

i' _— y J -, > - ", 2
L05 fageles, Lsliforiia.
daar oive

. insuering yowrs of fuwzust 2d, regerding my cleim of o«nership
Lo the lurray notes, what I have stated as to elsven or twelve years work
#15houl compeuseiion are fucks, to s:y nothing sbout Mrse durray'c pledge
th= monsy 1 sxpended in her behslf, end the cgreenent with Mr, Brown to ’
- Troturn Lhe noles; the low price at which I purchased the proparyy, the risk
o;‘_ ¥3,000 thael I putl us for an optioan, and later ca my Sinal set.tiement
with you. Your saswer is that I em clouding the issus, the ctatutes have
T =l Lhoy arc 2ot legsl nor moral offsets in a court of law, and you
propose L take advsntuze of it, 4f that is true,

1 mm sorry o hear that you heve solG & poriiem or £l of your

Lz Hesc Listrict boaas &b e riciculously low figuree IS this controversy
nad get sricen I wowid heve beea zlad to heve follovied your advice and put
';b_ Cuumoce mency inte Lhe purchase of the bonds., The Cuy:anca noney

nas been leat wilh the cuthority of the Board ¢f Pirectora.

o Your sifer Lo erbitrates only z portion of our ni Sundersteondings
is wnriir,  You would arbitrute ome phase which is ia your fevor wherein you
l?:s:; acsaing 10 you lose snd everything to zein. How about ths $2194.95
sasb aec overpeid you when we sent up the check for 423,000,002 ‘My inal
§tcti=:en?; end letber chou this, How about your interest in Miucion Goxrge
doe 3, which was never owaed by the Cuycmaca Water Compsny, which was never
sola to you, asltho I offered to =ecll it to you and you refuseu, anu in which
Jyou heve nover put & cent. This also spplies to your one=fourth interest in
che returns [rom the szle of the lands in lot U Cuysaace Rancho, These
taing. must Le taxena into coacideretion in zny arblicstion.

I thick you are misinformed when you state thet if it comes to
an issus petweon us our other relationships connot be shown and adjusted
in whatever usy Justice would requirs. It is true that we have hed settle-
neats from time to time, They wers just as binding on you as they were
on ne dn. 1l Fou 1o propose to go back of this one I am edvised that all

of the otkers will be upset eand we 7111 have an sdjustment which will teke
intc concicerstion everytning,

T ————

Page two
Charles ¥, “tern
August 10, 1952

I do not ovject to depositing with the arbitratoers cuech
securitic: as moy be agreed upon with thstructions that if the eward ic
to you the szeurities or such part tacreol ss nsy be ewurded m:y be
forthwith givea to Otern, and vice versees I hopa comething slonyg these
lines con be worked out,

I appreeiste your conceding the fact thut I em enbitled to
ten percent commiscion for the El Crpiten scle.

I neover heve helittled your sbility cor the veluuble essistance
you rendered &ud sttempted to render so fer as you could, in the sszle of
the Cuycnce:s fduter Systen, while we were associcted together. I ricked oy -
osin ¢5,000 to handle this option, «nd Tor six or seven months theresflter
you never put a nickel into the propositicn nor made your Iinsl ceterminasticn
to come in. It ic truo you got a 200,000 loen, w»hich wes budly needed,
but I had tc furnish & Tincnciel stutement as well e£s you. iie both si:ned
the note ena ny assets were more than 5 to 1 when the note was signaed, so
I had Just as much &t stake c¢nd risk as you did.

You snd Senntor Flint certuinly helped vith John L. OCpreckels
in the ettitude towurd the city buying the Cuyamsce rater Comprny, but a
circumstence erose which you nor I hod eny ides of, &n attempt to blackmail
on the pert of veitzel, which on your cwn volition rs well z: mine ezlled
off the sale to the city. -

I hemdled £11 of the negotisations, worked up the derl znd wrote
the opticn to the district, every word of it. Put in clauses that protected
us &nd sent it up for your wpprovsl, with never & chinge, =o I Gic my chere
in helping cloze this sele teo the District., You certoinly assisted when
the time cume to buy the honds, I want to repent thut in no way em I
belittling yowr essistance in the nulter, but I do rot agree with you that
gll would have been lost if you hud not come into the picture. I :m sure
that the Murray Estate wnd I would have solu the property to the La less
District, taken their boands for it if thegy could not have Lean s0ld on
the outaide.

The set=up was never better than at the preseat time for us,
with a friendly comuiesion, a friendly city menager cnd our former cnzineer
about to go into the city inm cherge of weter development, the situsiion
is splendid for early consummation ol Hission lice 7 scle.

Supervisor Hastings ena I, in San Francisco o few weeks ago,
got priority for the flood control development on the Sin LYdego ilver by the
state approved by our state engineer and Vandegrift, Director of Finance.



Ce Feo Sterm
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Thz money will soon be appropristed {or z report by the stete, and I sm
sure it #ill he favorable to us, and mesns & sale of Mission Hoe & to the

city.

You keep telking about our not getiing & refund for our
sttornsys fees in the El Cepiten matter, altho your oun attoracys and ours
?elt thet wes possible if tho project was sbandoned, but instead the city
sent cheed and built ite The suit has never been dismissed end nox never
will b2 on zccount of & comoromise between the district ond the city.
Undar those concitions everything remsining in statu quo we have not a
chence Tor owr white allaye.

I oo not respomnsibie, legzslly nor morelly, for zny opinion
I had Joined in with your own attormsy anc mine, in the metter of expecting
to zat back our attornsys fees.

The fszct rcmeins that with what you have received, with whet is
cominz to you f{rom the city om the city contruct, with what you will get
ut of Mission o, 3 =nd the Cuyzmaca lands, you are absolutely assured of
larger cmount of money tham I ever told you was possible.

o 0

T hops you will think these metters over very seriously before
you teke agy darastic action, for s %Pl ¢ the sun rises end sets you
vill regret ite. I never felt I hed a closer personel friend. I am hesrtsick
over the shole mztter., I have urged you verbally and in wsritinz, time snd
agein, to come cown emid check over everything from beginning to end. I am
ast chemed of & thing I have done and I have given you the benefit of a
doubt, time and szgein. I welcomed an investigation, and yet you have never
mede ite I co not call thet faire Com= how, some way, I hop= the clouds
#11l roll by.

In closing I refer you agsin teo the last paragraph of_ oy letter
of July 0th end ask that you give this serious consideration anc see if
somsthins cannot be worked out of it.

Tours traly,

PR RSP

Aegust 11, 192

¥r, Charles ¥, Stern,
816 Broadwny Arcade,
Log fngeles, Celifornic,

oince writing you yesterdsy I wich tco amplily my lelter.
It goes withoubt cuying thet I am ready Lo arbitrats &2 of car
difficulties. I coanobd see ahy conrs portlan of Lhen skoull be
erbitrated ana not Lthz reste IL you went 3nto ceourt thors ic no
question but whel every phuse of our mizundersbaniinzgs woula be
permissible in court, und just so thsy shoulc bs inp srvitrstion.

I hzd no intentioa of cherging anyihin: for my services
the sele of El Ceapiten, but if you force me into court or to erpitrete
I shell certeinly ask for it,

Iou mizht be interested in cccepting one or the cther of
the two followinz propositions, in shich case you are 1o abendon sny
claim that you meke to &n interest in the Lurreyy notes, end in retura
I will waeive gll clefims for past services for shich I have not beca paid:

Firet: I will cbanden any clailm for ccapeasation in the sals of
£l Cupitun lands, or awny future s:le of Missiom Ho, £ or uimy of tho
Cuyemaca apgter Company properties nows un:sold; or

Second: I em willing to stipulete that you #ill get the first 40,000
comin; from any sule of Kission Hoe I water project when sold, scic uzter
prcject includes the dimsitec und reservoir lands zbdch we control., I

pcid for this property sith my ova mongy. Leither Nr. NMurrsy, ¥Mr.

Henchaw nor the Cuyencce Water Conpaay ever hud zn interect in this
property. In writing, both lir, Burray mnd #r, Ecnshaw refused to Invest.
You never put & doller in Mission Nos 3, you refuscd %o buy en interest
when I offered it to you, wnd with this gurrintee it mecns you will get

as much or mora than 1 ever told you youw would get oub of your participating
in the Cuyamce Water Compeny.

If 7ou prefor that we arbitrate the value ol the bilance of the
Cuyemaca Water Compexy holdings and work out & give or toke propesition oo
as to entirely segregnte our intereste I #ill apprecisle som: suggestion
from you ulonz these linss, either that or & division of the properties.

I have given you the best thel i: in me =nd you «il11 o «» long
way before you will ever mrke on any desl in your life time the mon<y nnde
on this deal. Under present conditions I am desirous of entirsly
segregating our interests ir it con be done mutunlly saticslaclorye.

Yours truly,
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August 19, 1932

Colonel Zd Fletcher,
1020 Ilinth Street,
San Diego, Califormiae.

1y dear Colonel:-

Laybe you like endless corresrondence which leads no-
wiere - I don't,.

1 mave today reviewed everything that has passed
between us during the past tw years. In that corresyondence I
raised some very rertinent questions on matters vierein your posi-
tion and owr settlements seemed at variance with the facts as 1 now
have them. I asked f£irst for your exrlanation and then for settle-
ment based on the facts as they now appear.

Your end of the correspondence nhas at least the
virtue of comsistency: in the face of the facts you are still oc-
cunying the same position and reking the same statements as of two
years agoe You are still basing yowr position upon alleged facts
which have no bearing on the issve betweehn us even if I accepted
them at their face, which I do not. In other matters 1 have found
vou very reluctant to face cold facts if they were to your disadvan-
tage, but herstofore I have been able to make ry points if I hamered
nzerd and long enougie

Perhaps a bald statement of vhat we are fussing about
Yy hﬁlpc

As of April, 1923, you and I entered into a joint
venture, at your invitation, in the purcmse of the Lurray Estate
interest in Cuyamaca Vater Company, namely, a five-sixths intereste.
You exhibited an option dated October, 1922, giving you the right to
buy this interest for $700,000.00 net. You represented that because
of your comnection with the Lurrays, etc., you could buy this inter-
est cheaper than anyone else. Ve were partners in this venture; as
such we made the purcise at the price stated, wnder contraot, and
£irally consummated that purchase at that price, less sore cash dis-
comts in which we marticipated equally.

Coincident with your option, you took a side agree-
ment giving you a commission of what finally amounted to %110,000,00

Colonol Ed Flotcher —_— - August 19, 1932

in the form of the so-called lurray notes. This was not disclosed vhen the
option vas exhibited, nor for some years thereafter. You will note that
the question of whether I did or did not ¥mow you owed money to lurray or
the Murray Estate is beside the issue; the point is that you contracted
to get the notes back, and did get them back, as a commission, which fact
is clearly established by the record.

. In other words, my half of the Murray interest cost ne
+¥3950,000,00, less cash discounts, and yours cost you 240,000,00, less
the same discounts,

When I first bumped into the idea that there was a
comnigssion involved, which was the day we met with the income tax vpeople

in Sen Diego in liarch, 1930, I started an investigation and asked you to
tell me about the Liurray notes. |

You claimed they came to you for services reniered
lurray, the Murray Estate and lirs. Murray, in accordance with a promise

from Lurray, reiterated by his widow. The record does not support that
point of view,

You claimed that nobody else could have bought the imrray
interest in Cuyamaca for $700,000,00 which was 'rock bottom'. I believed
that for some years; I camot now believe it in the face of the record.

How saying things are so doesn't make them so if the
facts are otherwise.

In 1930, vhen I began to investigate this matter, Browm
was reluctant to answer my inguiries. I raised the point and you agreed
I was entitled to all the records either you or he hade You let me be-
lieve that you then gave them to me. 4As a matter of fact, you suppressed
important documentary evidence which is self-sxplanatorye.

Row, Colonel, if you did get your half of the lurray

interest in Cuyamaca for less than I got mine . and you did - that comsti-
tutes fraud, to give it its proper name.

Fraud i1s clearly defined in the statutes, and the remedies
therefor. Tho statutes of limitation run only from date of discovery.

Obviously the fraud, if there was any, was committed in
April, 1923. It camot be affected by anything that happened thereafter.
That is, no mythical claim you may set up against me for services rendered
thereafter, or for anything else, has anything to do with what I am talk.
ing about. Will you please let that fact sink in?

By the way, you have sevoral times mentioned yowr "claims"
against me. I owe you nothing - never have. I have not promised to per-
form anything that I didn't porform. You have made no claims or demands
of any kind, ever, so far as I lmow.

You ran Cyyamaca Vater Company to suit yourself, on your
own terms; I wos haprny about it and never sought to Imow any of the details.



Colonel Ed Fletcher — August 19, 1932

You can quarrel with yourself if you want to, but certainly not with me,

1 have made this last attempt to get you to face the facts,
I don't expect to succeed, but I owe it to owr former friendship to try.

If we go into cowrt -~ that is for you to say - I shall
stve you for fraud based on the contract we entered into in April, 1923;
you will find no growund for including anything that happened thereafter,
and you are fooling yourself if you think otherwise.

I have spent a good many months on this matter. I have
had the best legel advice I can get in Los Angeles, including the opinion
of three competent attorneys; and I have discussed the matter in detail
with one of yow most rrominent San Diego attorneys who will handle the
case down there,

I lmow that this somds like a series of threats. I
nore you will believe me when 1 say that it is not so intended., I can't
easily forget our pleasant relations for many years; and there still is
no venom in ry feeling tovard you in spite of what has happened. I am
rerely trying, sincerely as I know how, to get you to face a situation
in its true lignt. If what is involved were a matter of a few thousand
dollars or a matter of give and take, I would wvaive it as I have waived
otaer things with you; but what has happened is too flagrant and the
ancwmt involved is much too large for me to be able to afford any more
"maenificent gostures' such as I made when I declined to take a half
interest in what you had on the San Diego B.iver, as an inducement to
come into your Cuyamaca deals

I am saying to you, therefore, that I am prepared to
so through with this thing aggressively and to the end if you persist
in forcing it on me. It isn't going to be pleasant for me; dbut ‘I think
you'd better take somebody's judgment other than youwr own as to vhat it
will mean to youe

You have no claims against me. You can sue Cuyamaca
if you want to, because you don't like the componsation you paid yowrself,
wnatever it was. See if I care. Or you can sue Ciuyamaca for a commission
for its President for selling corporation assets - that will be good too.
Please remember, by the way, that 1 have not allowed you any cormission -
I have agreed so to do as an incident in a complete settlement, not other-

vige.

One othor thing: You suggest that you buy me out, 1
an ‘r.'illing.

Talding yow valuatlions placed on my several interests
with you and expressed in writing, thoy are:

Colonel Ed Fletchor - august 19, 1932

Cuyamaca Vater Company $50,000,00, of which I have re-
ceived $15, 000.00 leaving 35,000,00. Ligsion Gorge i3, +50,00000,
Cuyamaca Ranch 75 000,00, Add my claim of half the comnission,css,ooo.oo,
waiving six yea.rs' interest.

This totals 215,000,00, ezclusive of my interest in the

City contract, which can work itself out.

I will sell you this for $100,000,00 in cash or its
equivalent. I will talte your six-elevenths of the City contract for
its present net worth in part payment and I will taXke yox.r note secured
by wvhat I am selling you, for the balance, payable out of the proceeds
of any sale, or in equal installments, over a ten year period, no inter-
est for a year and five per cent ammually thereafter.

If you want to buy me out, you can.

If you want to arbitrate I've told you on what basis
I will do it, and I have explained in detail why.

It's un to youe.

Ypurs thuly
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sive nim yows rovter imsmediately

August 31, 1952

Mro Charies F.ltera,
81€ Broadwsy Arcade,
Los éngeles, Oalifornic.

Hy dear Mro Stern:

Your letter of the 19th @t hand.
discgreeable correcpondence.

You sturted this
Heuavens knows it hes mude my Leart ache.

You give me eredit for bzing consistent, snc L repect
with &8ll sincerity as the Almighty ic my judge, there was ¢ settlement
coming to me from Nr, durrsy when we sold the Cuyzmeces System to cover
my ten or more years work and my extre service to him. Mrs. Kurrsy
knew it. My sister ana my wife knew it. I rendersd :n edadition:l
sarvice to !irs. Murray under her promises, after Mr. Murrasy's death.

1 did not psy out over 42000 in expensc of my own monsy for nothing

to help her out, when the fight wes on betwean ner and th- heirs,

I believec Hrs, Murrey's statement thet the notes were hers tc do

sith &8 she saw fit. iHder first sttorney, not Mr. Brown, knew thh fects.
I followed his instructions enc¢ lzter on lr. Brown's.

You kaew the existence of those notes snd my werrics
before you ever came to Los Zngeles.s I told Browun everythins, hen
he foun< out the motes had not bean properly emcorsed to Mr:. kurrgy,
as executor or the estete he dicd his duty. I tolu you ebout it the
day after Brown tolac me the true situntion.

You have & copy of the oplion snu the scparste ggreement.
My different letters to you on the subject, as heretorere vutlined, cwell
on the particulsr point of these Murrey notes znu cleim of ownership.
My income tax statement snc settlencat sheel, uhich I inctructed to
be scnt you ena which was sent by reglstered meil, =nd for which we
have your receipt, covers the question [{ully.

later

When you/complained sbout my getting the benelit of all
the Murrey motes I satisfied you, havin; overprid you 42100 znd come
odd dollars in cash, &5 shown om the Weasl'y stutememt and giving you
the interest in Mission Noe ¥ @nd the Cuyamscs lends, in «hich you
never investea & cent,

You knew those motes existed end that Mre. Murrgy hed
promised their return to me. If my recollection serves mc right, I heve
letters both {rom Brown :nd from you that no one ceculd have bought the
property &s cheap as I didy that the Murray Fstate sold to ms lor less



tion tho sctusl money Iinvested, losing ebout 400,000 intorest,

I told vou in 192F eboub the Murrey notes esnd wrote severel letters in
relation tharebo. In 1927 you were aissstisfied with my getting scme
=nd to meke you perfectly satisfied I waive: the 2100 which you hed
LT \e"“uiu cnd in addéicion gave you the intereat in the profits of

#iceion Gorps lce & und one=ourth interest in the Cuyameea lunds,

ue
niar-=c by Jeass A, Hurrsy aad that they werc in her possession only,
ch= wons foresu bto tnke the attitude she did on the scvice of Boomm.
My correzpondence with Mrs. Murrsy will show this.

1 considered it &ll o closed incident when lir, Brown
gsked ne, Jor the szXe of the Suprrey Ssbate, o cign the statement
thet I cid. My orizinsl agreement with Mr, Srowan in the matter of
returain . the notes did not csll fer the signinz of say statement,

I Laave kept no documentery evidence from you that I know
>0, and at all times agreed that you were entitied to all the records.
I have a3% intentionally k.pt enything from you. At no time did I
ran the Cursmeen dater Conpeny to suit myselfs You were kept thoroly
posted on &vary detedl as records will show, excepiing the operation of
the wmetsr comproy itsell, which was uader ir Herritt's supervision.

I vcu evar bring the suit you will regret it ss long
&e you live, buL,;ou #1131 {ind thet I delivered the goods: in every
particulsr, znd then some. My attornsy is Just as positive if you file
suit forr this cleinm thet you c-nnot vo vo without brinzing into the
oatroversy the settleoments that I mede with you to satdsly you.

As between friends, and the closest friend 1 ever had,
cramot even unuerstaand your pesition, or recognisze your clsims.
You no« orfer to settle for ¢100,000 in cush, or its equivalent,
Thi: ncans that uishoutb soy esch investuaent on your purt, out of the
Cayom: ¢ aesl you would raceive as follows:

Cfi3h.o--.oc-ooooooootooo-oo-.-.-927,0‘00000

City Contract Collected o duote 48,187.%5
wiill due ﬁ.o;g.io ® ® & o & » 96,210.15

178,210,615

You know that the veiue of the dollar has shrunk within

the lact throe yesrs 30 percent. Todey you can buy any one of the 100 best

Mrs, Gurrsy, under oath, will never deny that sh=s promised the
return o thos: notese 1 huve witnesses to her O'n words that the
aoctes wers hees, bub when ths oxecutor found thet the notes had not dbeen

E&l(;.?i'l;lCf:.pit‘fﬁlllf;ﬁuﬁ...oooo-..oooooooow_
[} &

¢100,000,00 woulc give you 4273,210,00, as much or nore than 1 ever
1a you could expect to get, sll clear proiit with no initial investment.

stocks for around 10 cents cuo the dollar of three yesrs zro, wna st
one time it wau down to seven. 1 huve been working monthe, anc cpend-
ing my personal money to create & velue tnd sell Mission Hoe. 2, thst
you migat share in the beaefits. I hove been to Seersm:znto znd Jzn
Frencisco four times without thouzht of cherging the Cayamace vwater
Conpeny & doller for my service, tc get the Stete rngincer to mske the
investigutions on the Ssn Diego River,

I am jusv ¢s sure e a man cen be thet in time we will
got v150,000 for Mission lHoe 3, but & dollar will go so fzr touey
that I am willing to recommend snd spprove the szlz to you cof Miscsion
No, 3 dumsite zand the lends that will be flooced, &#na the six-elzveaths
of the stock of the Cuysmeca weter Coupany for 73,000, sus you turn
over your interest in the City of San liego contract at its face velue
in pert payment, the bsleace te be peic es anc when Mivsion ho, T is
sold, without interest. ue cen meke vome errengement o divide up
the Cuyamacu property &nc deec you your shasre, Under tai: propoziiion
you cin make the profit and promote the future scie ol thesse propertvies.

The only reason that I meke you this offer is thut
{inancicl conditions are so crivicel @nd rendy money ic whet I nsed,
altho I have egbsolute faith in the future of Mission Noe 2. On & piuch
if I have to I ccn reise some meoney on my life insurance cuickly, out
otherwise I om in as bad shepe for ready monsy ts the average percon,

iinen almost everyone else buacked Mission lice 2 I Tcught
and wom, anu we got our moncy out of El Uspitem land: tlat you fijurco
were worthless. I um reauy to fight on snd give my time and ener:y |
lission Mo, ¥ for the both of us, if only tais coatroversy woulc be
forgotten. lie need the revenue from the city coatract to kecp thing:
geing, cs you uoe

I egein neke an offer to urbitrate our troubles, wne os
between friends there must be & falr bucis of urbitration. Ycu comnot
expect in en arbitration to retuin an interest in the returas from the
sale of Mission Noe 3, when you never had sany moncy in it and refused
to buy, or to the onc-=owrth iaterest in the Cuywmace lands,

If you ure mot interested iu arbitratiu; or burin. ac out
by teking over #ll of the assets of the Cuyemsce Water Compedy, sloc
Mission No. 3, along the lines suggusteda, I will submit you & {insl offer

for your consideration, taking over everything.

Yours very truly,

EF:KLM



Your letter of the 19th at hand. You started this disagreeable correspondence. ‘S@

2 This means that without h
Heavens knows It has made my heart ache. WY any cash invesment on your part, out of the Cuyamcca deal
__ you would receive as follows:
You give me credit for being consistent, and I repeat with all sincerity as t ”
ash . ® ® @ ¢ ¢ 8 e e @ . S % b M £
the Almighty is my judge, there was a settlement coming to me from Mr. Murray when we s ! S LTI & - N L
167 CONLrECt + o ¢ ¢ o o 0 0 0 0 0 o 0 o oo CeeleeTlect = 48 |57 3 &
sold the Cuyamaca System to cover my 10 or more years work and my extra service to him. 3 sa e Wi o Ylwya T
Q Sale of El Capiten 1ands o o o o o o . . . . . . $15000 4 L=)0.1
Mrs. Murray knew it. My sister and my wife knmew it. I rendered an additional service - L e TS _ Sl ’ kel
ol &% =, S - b . - i . rr t
« i\‘ \ d SO NG A (Y OF £ DI o L AL L o 7' 7
to Mrs. Murrsy under her promise, after Mf, Murray's death. I did not pay out over , lae A DT i Ty ¢ S
. 5 bc—:"ﬂ-./ J:CZ"---L—J gl - ( g ;‘i { ( ,(' 3 |
#2000 in expense of my ovm money for mothing to help her out, when the fight was on ( o ) 3t /)
e/ .
between her and the heirs. I believed Mrs. Murray's statement that the notes were hers 22 f ! (0 = 5‘
NG Fipe §100,000 wowld give yon § as much or more than I ever
to do with as she saw fit. Her first attorney, not Mr. Brown, knew the facts. I followedy Q L - o1 L j _74 A _ ’
: | Feu st M/’"’-’/ LV - i
his instructions and later on Mr. Brown's. /
You knew the existence of those notes and my worries before you ever came to { s ,}
' bl =
Los Angeles. I told Brown everything. When he found out the notes had not been properly . W
\ e\
endorsed to Mrs. Murrsy , as executor of the estate he did his duty. I told you about <
it the day after Brown told me the true situation. < 27
e & ! i - 3
You have a copy of the option and the separate agreement. My different letters “; . v, - .

to you on the swbject, as heretofore outlined, dwell on the particular aant. of t.hesz f P v
k # - T e
Murray notes and my claim of ovmership. My income tax statement, which I instructed be ;Z /3 ¥,
sent to you and which was sent by registered mail and for which we have your receipt,
covers the question fully. ? “'_
hen you complained about my getting the benefif of all the Murray notes L & F
I satisfied you, having overpaid you $2100 and some odd dollars in cash, as showon on

hedt g

the Wansley statement and giving you the interest in Mission No. 3 and the Cuyamaga /4
lands, in which you never invested a cent.
You knew those notes existed and that Mrs. Murray had promised their return

p—

to me. If my recollection serves me right, I have letters both from Brown and from you

~,7” Ba.

that no one could have bought the property as cheap as I did; that the Murrasy Estate
sold to me for less than the actual money invested, losing about #400,000 interest.

fete

>4 X Wwy-Murzay under oath will never demy that she promised the return of those ngtes
' A T e 1633 oArt Tl wlee Fiho b Lodlny
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I have witnesses from her own lips that the notes were hera, but when the executor
found that the notes had not been endorsed by James A. :E.'Tw and that they jn her
SPTRR P Tt a,é,'j,,,_y%

possession only’ she was forced to take attitude. My correspondence with Mrs. Murray ﬁ/ko,%
will show this,

I considered it all a closed incident when Mr. Brown asked me, for the sake
of the Murray Estate, to sign the statement that I did. My original agreement with Mr,
Brown in the matter of returning the notes did not call for the signing of any statement. :

I have kept no documentary evidence from you that I know of, and at all times
agreed that you were entitled to all the records. 1 have not intentionally kept anything
from you. At no time did I run the Cuyamaca Water Company to suit myself. You were
kept thoroly posted on every detail as records will show, excepting the operation of
the water company itself, which was under Mr, Harritt's supervision.

If you ever bring the suit you will regret it as long as you live, but you |
will find that I delivered the goods in every particular, and then some. My attorney
is just as positive if you file suit for this claim that you cannot do so withdut

bringing into the controversy the settlements that I made with you to satisfy you.

f)

As I see it, after having secured $2194.95 (2) more than you were entitl

As between friends, and the closest friend I ever had, I cannot even understand

your pmlii:j.m::..‘fW You now :gmtl?for ¥#100,000 in cash, or its equivalent. You
‘\v

know that the value of the dollar has shrunk within the last three years 90 percenat.

Today you can buy any ome of the 100 best stocks for around 10 cents on the dollar

of 3 years ago, and at one time it was doin to 7. I have been working months and spend-

ing my personzl money to create a value and sell Mission No. 3, that you might share

in the benefits. I have be;%to Sacramento and San Francisco four times in-the-lash
-t -

by
Seumgpenbies WOt charging the Cuyamaca Water Company a dollar to get the state
engineer to make the investigations on the San Viego River.

X

I am just as sure as a man can be that in time we will get $150,000 for
Mission No. 3 somotime, but a dollar will go so far today that I am willing
to recommend and approve the sale to you of Mission No. 3 demsite and the
lands that will be flooded, and the 6/11ths of the stock of the Cuyamaca
Water Company for 75,000, and you turn over your interest in the City of
San Diego contract at its féce value in part payment, the balance to be
paid as and when Mission No. 3 is sold, with 5 percent interest.

"e can meke some arrangements to divide un the Cyyamaca property and deed
you your shere. Under this proposition you can make the profit and promct:
the future sale of these properties.

The only reason that I make you this offer is that finencial
conditions are so critical and ready money is what I need, altho I have
absolute faith in the future of Mission No, 3. On = pinch if I heve to I
can raise some money on my life insurance quickly, but otherwise I am in
as bad shape for ready money as the average persone.

Wihen almost everyone else backed Mission No, 2 I fought and

won, and we got our money out of El Capitan lands that You figured were
worthless. I am ready to fight on and give my time and energzy to Mission
No. 3 for the both of us if only this controversy would be forsotten. We
need the revenue from the city contract to keep things going, as you do.
If you are not interested in buyin: me out by taking over all
of the assets of the Cuyamaca Water Company, incluiinc Mission No. %, along
the lines suggested, I will submit you a finel offer for your consideration,
taking over everything. /

Yours truly,



Pera 2
Charles &, Stem

SeDle 3, 1332

gpproadme 82y 20 eentbs on she dallur, or 55,000, which cost you pothing,
1us ¥iscion Gergs Nce I, whicn you wrilue b 50,000 in yowr lotter of
Au ust 19, 1922 anv offer to compromise for 235,000, Thi: makes r totel
of 3195,210415, with vil,000 nore Zor ycur othor ejuities sad cleims, and
3 enc sp fmneiisto sattlencnu, 2l af per your latlor of Awge. 19th,

To pui it snothor woy, i this unfortuncte natter had not
arisen, I wcat you o claerly see what you &rc aSsured ofy, if normsl
con ilions come dDaCES 178,230,115 you already have, in eosch o its
coulvelends COn top ol St you hwwe reccived severel thousszna dollors
zore In Tarisus aasunts, such s the Corteri note of J1,000,00, cnd othsy
piyaonbs theo were mede Irom time %o timsjy your interest in Lot LW
Rramnes dunclio, which you figurs i3 worth 75,000, Mdscicn Gorge Koe &

: : 3
spien, 317 you sill drop thic Yuverny aobe cliodm 1 sm w8lling to gusrentee
you «ill -od sShe firct 40,000, plun your interect in the Cuyrmacu sater
Con sy corporeiion sitock, whick you value wl 15,030, and which I would
be 1illdng: to zuvrintes, = o1l of ihis totsla 269,210,115, which is more
then you or I ever creosned you soul. gste Your only denger sould be in
takdn: =« risk &s tc Dow auch you ot ocub ol ot *L®, Ths stove for
your caacsicerztion, '

ion lws 23 1 will pay you 2100,000,00 that you ask for

-
et T i L B B -
. J‘)q tJ"J. - o'

in your lobbor of fuze 19thy 1372 on the folloxing terms: In your
lettar of sugust 19th, 1977 you hove pleged & velus on your gunrter

.t.: gl
"‘l"‘ * 1 = l‘li

P B

tin Lot 707 Cuyearce Rsncho lunGe &t +73,000400 anc offered Yo

s ) 38 of (75,000 lecs:z sbout 5SS perecent discount,
sidch o5 par your offer soulu only nel you choub 75,000 I will deed
v 7ou car=holi of the untola Lot WL Cuyrmacs luads, which will roprescnt
Four cni=_ourth interest cnd onc=lowrth of mine, for 50,000, shich 1: =&
redustion of 10,000 on each juarter from tha smount you sre asking ms to
Juy, & nour of arditralor: to immediztely divide the property il we crnnot
goms to 2o rgre=ment in rolpticn thereto, znd a grant deed to th: property
will oo -iven to you lomekidotely with o policy of title inzurance chowlng
zeme iz Crze ond clesyr of sy encunbraaces, excopting cseeasnts for rizhts
of @iy, if «ny, cod sunjeetl to any essmonts that come with the property
to mee lo thle wiy our iaterssts willl be entirely segregrnted &s regsras

Lot "% Cuynmeea Renchoe

s % ¥
B2 O Gl D2
- > i.

Tha other Li0,000 to be pedl cu Zollows: One-
2nlf of tae 6/11%hs of the monthly psymente coming from the City of Can
bleso under the Cuyomecs duter Compony contract (this does not in any way
sffect your 5/11tha), the brlanc: to be pedd fronm the ssle of Miesion Gorge
Hoe T drmalte and reservolr site, or from the asle of eny holiings of the
Cuyamugs #ctar Comprny, o corporeabtion, uatil the 4,350,000 ¢ psid, with
some maturily ssticlsctory quarente. protaciing all pertiss in interest,

Pago 3
C_-harles F Stermn
vopte, 8, 1932

S f'.T.'h::‘ above woula eliminste you entdrely Crom eny further intopect
-3 Lnr in the Cuyemecn nater Compuny or ey iuterssts we mey joirtly hcvs
tiLl of which would revert to RCe A <Ll 1LV,

G e :‘if.:.cf':rtamly aeed the money thet is coming in wonthly frow the

ivy .o; “el Laego coutract end hets to pert with Loy portion o it b;t
it i::l:l.n l_inf? fith your suggested offer of 100,300 in full *.‘-e.-:l‘.tlu.;t--'n"‘
with this modificetdon, thut you will get 250,000 in cech :n'..; on*--‘ﬂ.:‘l:,'»i‘
Lot npw Cuyencee Rencho property et 20,000 lecss thon you c:okec ;“'- ";o;' i
your qusricr intorest in your letter of £ugust 19tk, K o

- Proposition Yo, 3: If ncither of the chove sugires:ians e of
mherest,ml 4ill poy you 75,300,000 cush for cil y:u; .;.t:ucéhj:ioﬁl;eir‘ =t
Cuyam:ce ‘u&b{;t Compuny, & corporation end sy romeining interest you
may huve &n the Murray Estate properties or rights which werc =c.uired
from the Burray Estets, together with any cleim that you meoke t.oﬁan
igbaigst. :I.n the forray aotes co-calleG, tozether with your interest in

t "U® Cuyemscs Rancho enc Missionm Gorge No, Z,end snythins ¢lse in
:vhigh n.'abnsy be jointly intercsted, In prymait thereot ;:u t; huve one-
:‘L.'-l-.. oi the money thot comes in from the 6/11ths inierest in the City of
oen idego contrsel commencing Oct, 15, 1922 and the beleace o be "-..id L
lrc;n revenue recaived from the first seles of Sy propz:-r'i}i-“-i’ :-_"*;{'cph
acationed, the entire trensaction to be closed within tes 3:":: r*: 3‘;021
d;‘fttf} :’En any eventy, but in the mesngime you axrc¢ o huve GLC'LLuL preteetion
satidisetory bo our attornsys to guerantes psyment of the c‘bli,\;.: t;.or.:

I em willing to poy 5 perceat interest Bain s oo .
comzencing S yeers {rom date, This assures you Lagrg*i;:.;}gjm i.-.‘,_.‘ i
invastment of over §215,000,00, &5 much or more thon I ever told c: -o;w
might get, &1l without the investmcat of & dollar by you exc-"}tinfv 'oz;r
Joint note obligution with me, which we knew we would heve :,:l‘;_,, L’.h‘}_ 5
beczme interested together in the property. SN N

Tours truly,

(signed) ED PLETCHER
EFs KLM
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beczme interested together in the property. SN N

Tours truly,

(signed) ED PLETCHER
EFs KLM
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Col.’:q.:;::o:,’ Eumalst;a‘t Vice :"?rtz;ﬁ_‘:&srﬁnmm (al In the firat PMBO, the retur'ns wnich I miy rece ive

PROPCRTY AND INDUSTRIAL

from my 5/11ths of the contract with the City of

MANAGEMENT San Diego will have been werth to me, i? and when

Sevtember 22, 1932

Colonel Ed Fletcher,
1020 Yinth Street,
San Dieco, California.

Dear Sir:-

Thiz latter is in answer to yours of Sertember 8th,
I Zope you will rcrdon riy delay in 2 mtter which has already dragged
far too lone - I have been out of tomm.

I ant you to know that while this entire picture

is perfectly clear to me, none the less I am giving full and ocare-
ful consideration to everrything that you say or suspgest.

Your letter gsives me several openinss to say come
rather bitter hnt pertinent things which, however truve they might
be, wonld further widen the dbreach between uz and render more hope-
less 2 peaceful and satisfactorv solntion of our rroblem; therefore,

I am not saring thom,

I 2ope vou will not question my sincerity vhen I say
that I have not forgﬁtten nearly ten years of very pleasant dbusiness
relations with yon, and a2 rersonal friendship which was one of the
things I valued the highest. I have srent many hanpy days in your
corronyve The fact that the basis of mutvzal confidence which existed
has been shaven is not ry fault; I am willing to zocert the theory
that it was 2n error in judgrent on youwr mart ard to buvry the entire
incident, rrovided we car do so within the limitations which I must

necessarily set.

I amtrying to mXe it nlain to you just why I tale
tha position which I do tal® and just how far I feel that I can go

and my de-
in offecting o settlement in justice to my own affairs an 2
pondents,ond as 2 matter of abatract jnstice as between us., FPleocse

ing
de rot thinkk that I will get any personal satisfaction out of muss
you up mablicly or bringing vrkappiness to your wonderful wife and
‘%ar:ll,v;‘if this harrens it will be because my sincere efforts have

failede

Before I discuss yovr proposals it seems to me neces-
zarv to maln geveral statements as a matter of record and as a basis

for my answer:

L - ._1._..‘.._._..-.. "

(b)

(o)

the City has completed the lezss contract, just
5/11ths of $150,000,00, or about :68,000,00: the
remainder is interest, not rrinciml, Your share
of the City contract will have been worth. if ard
when the City completes its payments, 6/11lths of
150,000,400,

The rresent value of either yonr shnre or mine is
remresented by the above figures, less the rayments
already made to arnly on nrinciml, ismoring the
interest items throuchout,

You have several times of late reiterated with in.
creasing emphasis that $200,000,00 was the maxirmr
that I was ever to receive from the Cwyameea project.
I have nagsed these statements wmtil now.

The facts are that $200,000,00 I CASH wns the mini
mun you stated to me that I wounld receive from the
Cuyomace project 2t the time I wos invited into it.
At varions times in various vayvs and before various
meople you have estimated my clean-up in San Diego
at various figures, once as high as 3500,000,00.
Not only was $5200,000,00 in cash the minirmm. hut
you offered me as an inducement to came 3into the
deal, ore-half of everything vou had on the San
Diego River at the time. It is quite trwe that

I was foolish enough to decline to tawe it, ard
equally trve thet I did not receive it, in snite

of the fact thet I have done very much more than

I agroed to do when I came into the deal, I in.
stance this, however, to remind -ou that you felt
my rarticimtion was worth thaet at the time, al-
thouch aprarently its value has materially di.
minished in yow eyes since.

You may recall that after owr contract with the Ino
Eesa District wms sirned, sealed and de livered, you
told me I conld count on not less than 550,000,00,
and between that and $100,000,00 in sash out of that
end of the deal. I received 525,000,00,

You state in this lettor that when I care into the
Cuyamaca deal I mew that we would have to borrow

An the neighborhood of $240,000,00 before we were

throushe I am sorry to contradiet vou, dbut under



Coleml B4 Fletcher =

(a)

(e}

in San Diecr,

no circmstances would I or could I hove acoented
any such 1li2bility. On yowr then statement, Cuya-
maca would be sold to the City within a year and
the utmost we would have to finance was the dowm
paymrent to the Murray Estate, plus a2 year'!s inter-
este.

In discussing the value of ry interest in Rancho
Cryaraca, in Mission Gorge, and in the Cuyamaca
Comrany, 2 corporation, you emphasized the thoucht
that I nave nlaced certairn valuations on these
interests.

I wish t0 make it clear that I have placed no valwve
on anrthing that I ovm in Sarn Diege Comty; I have

merely set up the values which you have vlaced uron
rmv several interests there. 1 have no Imowledge of
ry om in this reference and never have had. If the
valvues are arroneouns, the error is not mine and the

resprensibilityr ic vours,

ith reference teo how and Wy I acguired an inter.

est in Cuyomace Rancno and in liission Gorge Iloe 3,

the focts cre o matter of record. Neither transac-
tion was a2 nart of the contract or rartnershin ven-
ture which v» entered into in Anril of 1923,

Tnegse staterments are made in the hoye that they may
mean sorethine to youe I dc not exmect you to tell
me that you aceort them, but am mremred to sub-
gtantiate then,

Az 1 vrote you once bvefore, I om heartsick over ry experience
Under no circumstances do I care to buy anything which you have

Seotember 22

b ]

1930

here, or to taxe payment In San Diego properties of which I Jmow nothing and
which I am not in a position to handle, for example, Cuyyamaca Ranchoe

The proposition vhich I have heretofore vresented to you
firures me out a little over $200,000,00, including therein princiml moy-

rents - not the interest -~ of the City contract and assumins that you ulti.

matelr paid the obplieations vhich I am willing to take,
wiich I hopedto mal® out of the Cuyamaca dezl alone,
the proroszl I nave made it would be syread over a period of nearly twenty

years. Cortainly the time element at least offsets any discount for armreciated

dollar valnes,

Thig is the minimm
If I received it under

i A i Bt . o <
——
e .

Colonel Ed Fletcher e Ceptemoer 22, 1932

In the lieght of yowr letter I am willing to modify mr proposi
tion to this extont:

I still want $100,000,00 for vaat I have left in San Diego
County, always excenting my 5/11ths of the contract with the City of San Diepo.
In payment therefor I am willing to accent 2/3ds of your share of the C}t:r CON
tract, that is to say, 4/1lths, taking the some at its rresent valve, whatever
it moy figure oute I am willing to take your notes for the balance, secured
by what I am selling you, with the proviso that the rroceeds of a2ll scles of
the security shall be amnlied to the royment of the notes wmtil mnid - princi.
el and interest. I will waive interest on the wnreid balanee for o year,
the notes thereafter to bear interest at the rate of 5:. Unless the ligrida.
tion of the security rnays tne notes within five years I shnll expect at least
o 207 installment payment on rrincipal each year thereafter, which would ex-
tinouich the notes by the end of ten years.

1% claim ageinst you in the matter of the zlleged corznission
amowmts - principal and interest - to about ¥80,000.00.

If you sell Mission Gorge Noe 3 for anvthing like the.fir_mm
at which you valve it, you cen pey me out in full with less than holf the nro-
ceeds: and the remzinder of the things you are buying will cost you nothine.

I recognize that I will probably make more momey over &
period of years riding throuvgh with yon. I do not believe, however, that
either of us can be hapny in a continued business relationshin in view of
the water that has gone over the dam. I am sincerely horeful that we can
part company amicably; I believe that 1 hove cone as far as I shouvld or can
to make this possibles
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I will huve o epologize foi not heving written you
eexrlisx but I hove bezn workin: ten or twelve hours o day, snu out

Gi Goug on vory inportent :'::'t.::-z: three deys, trying Lo collect in

. encuch money te nske sur pr Vrc 11, tec say nothin; of Frank Suvlcher
ilesvin: Yom cau leavin; me with tho Comazunity Chact idvazuce Gifts
chairzonchip, spd vo teke his pluce reising Dands for the Republicun
cimocimme I aa vorkins over tine: now to onswer your lebter of Sept. 22d.

L

4 g¢pprociete the humen =iement in your igtler, for your
'S

oULeTT Hi.Ve mede me &S nere zs grenite. I have not -orbattan the

o o - . s I Sargais » el
hopried a years of our lives ani sbell pever forget theme I con-
. ol g - - ’ ’ o -n & 3
sidersu you =y closest personul friend,

or tiie Zomcub the Juestion of whether you
3‘.1., :‘.11 t-uia: :\.:‘f

gry rizht, cr X troversy, tae fcet romeins, enc for
which I 2 deeply pregretful, that I have not bacn able to convince you
cof oy :booluls cincerity, in believing thet 1 hed ¢ settlement conming
¢ me IPom EDe Aurrsy for my nmeny yeors of work, Lfor shlch I wus not

o-dd; thzat I dic make on arrengement with Ers, “urray efter Mr.
sdurrey®s doesthy that I did render her service for which I wes not paid,
cpencin: over (2,000 in czsh expanses working for her which 1 aid not
ollect; that + beliesved the notes were coming back bto me as promised
end that 1 nwﬁr dresmed thet they wers sven %Yo be taken into consider-
ctiocn or thet you elidnmed ooy equity until after the ssle of the
Cayeneces sysbtem wes asde. I certeinly naver coacealec anything from
you iatentlionally snc hiave ne knowledge ol ever having donc so, but the
hepdest thin: of all i: thet you do not pgive ne credit for wmy sincerity
in thi:c zctier.

In nc wey Lo hurt your {eelings, but as one token of my

sincority ana frienaship, when you were in trouble snd indicted by

tiwe Orand Jury in the Juliin esse, plesse remember I stood loyally by
you. unen others were sericusly criticizing you and your actions 1
defepndeq you, chc the records will show that I even offered to puy
piehizl?l the eixpences of an sttorney to defend you personally, out
5L pure Lrj.enu.)hip, «aen in looked &s if the bank was trying Lo make
you tae joat.e Lou neve credited me with being o good friend for mamy
yeurse Is it logicel bthet I would intentionelly commit the fraud
egzinst you that you scceuse ze of!

p————

Charle: e Stern
©)

Pr.:g;c e
Oct, 7, 1932

I never at any time, by letter or verbelly, pleases yom
any encuany &8 profit, vefor: or «fter you weat into the Cu;,'-"?cu donl,
111 I conid ,:,._w was a suess, Ib was o busines: ventures. uc expected
cell to tho city. e had & part of the system within o year or two
P z.ct.i... 1ly sold to the city for & million and half ucl_z.r,. John L,

sexels epprovad io ena went Lo the city ccuncil personzlly sna
u&VC"?ZJ- ite dieltzel, by trying Lo bleoekneil us; cpoiieu iV wll when
he denonced 100,000, ou upreed with me thwt we could notv ;o rhmu
ani sell our system to the city under those conuitions end by mubusl
agrecnoeat the prospeetive scle uc the ciby wus QrQbiw. I3 was '.';h:;l_"';
thru ny efferts that I 50T the Lu Aepy Lis L"‘J.L-a. e DWy G pcs‘Li.:.-r of
our sydtem, &5 you kaow 1 drew u'i the opiion mysell wnc geot i
sim ive You a.pp*“v»*'u av:.*ywin; < Jdid in comncction with it ani were
& power in helping to get the bomde cold, but uneer mnec couaition can
you hold me rasponsinle for :ny defiaite rriount of meoney cominr to
you, for I never guaranteed it. Jay staiemant I may huve acde o Fou
was wholly guess work. Orouch % Senders sad Cenetor Fiint, in the
finzl sctil-ment alone, mede we pey dearl)y, a=nrly «>0,000, in attorneys
fees andch wers wholly unexpected. e Sponf o1L0,000 or »200,000 in
litigavion at least while we owaed the gystem, ae the recordr #ill chow
if ny racollectica serves ac right.

Regarding Secticen "C¥ of your letuer., wWhat I shoule hnve
stda wao Ll we e to borrow, z:nu you knew wWe huc o horrow the

origiuel 0,000 when you veat into the ~..ch.x, to poy Yurrgy. ae sxmectad
t. sell the syotenm before elther ycu or I had to ui.:_, ) oy mors reel
nongy. Glrcumctances bgyonc our control forced ue to gel tho ¢POL,000
later, The weitzel offceir had bustea uwp our sntire plsne, tul the act
romaias I never jusranteed you snything. o one kn=w th. ocutcome, =nd
nll of @y property, ull of yours, &r well os our equity in the Cyremeca
sater Cempeny was back of the notes that you snd 1 eiznea to the benk,

c‘.

You did render velusbls servieca in szutin- the join ot
thet time, altho I feel sure that either thru My, tobinson or thr tia
First Nstionrl Zsnk or by @ modificutlion of the terms ol the Buerwy
Estete agreement we nipght hove finvnced ane muddled thra tome how if
you hud not been ablie to cbtudn the lowne ilhen 3L comes 4o sceurity
on the note I wes Just as responsivle us yuute The Cuyenser Comomny poia
the interest an: the note wne pudd, #e wers in the desl tO.r.-f-.l-!!'fI‘ ror
better or worse, and we came cut successifully. You made the mosl monoy
on that denl of any deal you ever nade in ycur 1if:, ond not ¢ coller
of initial investimont in oush aid you put inte it, It wes ull borrow.
money thut we Jolntly obligated ocurselves to puye
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There are severcl statements in your letter that I cunnot
csrae with, but I am not zoing to srypue with you. It would be well aigh revenu: from sulc of Mission o, I or ey oif the
crininal if yeu and 1 cenaot aujust owr aiffercnces without litigation. other Cuyumeca hater Compeny property, leos
dary kaous the perticulars and hes read nscrly sll, i not «11, cf our comnisslons puid, be o to you until your .,50,000
lotters in relution tharelo. &La knows of my sincerity in the matter, is peid, plus interest. You te be puid in full in
Srom chsoluts knowledge. She is a brave womsn anc if 1Y comes to it, eny event within ten years from date,
aite cali I oro reedy for litigstion if it must come, ultho I pray to oo This to wipe out any cnd 21l oblijeiions bts you, snd
aezven 2o 111 aot. ' Fou turnin: in your 4/1lths of the Cuyrneer sister
. Conmpuny Jugck.
Undoxr nermel conditions youwr ollfer to ssll ocub for
+100,000 would Do satisfuctory =5 4o price, but you kuow, and 1 know, Proposition lio, 28 1 7ill sell you our 6/1lths of the stock of ths
thet sracticelly all -:: the 100 best stocks in New York the lust four or Cyyauees Watar Compeny, Miscion Gorge llic. © dancite
£ive yeers heve sopne anm in velue over 90 psrcante If you hew had : that we cwn to ths ZI0 [aot contour, uiith iz scrs of
wfDQ,000 in cash ont r--:‘ the Cu;:::r.:.c:f Syztem four or ..i.n, yeurs ago, ground for caretaker?s louse, £ll water rizhts, alse
aps: Invascs % 3In say of ainy=ive p»:rcn_._; o the -btockc on She merket : aairer: ca your l,/-’l‘-'&h intere:t in unsol: 1l:n: in Lot
v soul: asi btodny 2e worth we5,000,00, If you had invested it im #D® Cuvemrce ;‘u cho 80 Fou ern heve 2 glear (itle %
frrization ais iuu boads, Zusrantaed or 3svings, there would have beon it, This Uo cincel also 211 othar ovlizsntions retuzen
& chrinkuge ol Lo 30 peroent. The ¢100,000 todwy that you ask for }15, inc-*-m-'in; the 5837.26 thel I oue ths Cuyemece
rapracsanis &300 JOJ ar 20,000 #s o 1926 to 1579 values. : Waler Compsany, =uu will let you have the whole works,
| inciunuin: the islund in Cwyinmncs Like, reserving oaly
1 refer you Lo yowr letter of fugust 19, 19I2, For your | tae huating ca. ;1 shda, vionte on Curemnen Like, bug
cn==Courtn Intorssi in Lot WU Cuysuzoes Raacho bholiinis you put o netb : it inciudas 1l olher properties thet the Cwromacs
veiw sicn of 375,000 nau then offer to settls ou the basis of ;35,000 ' neter Compony still cims. The purenese to e ,75,000402,
You bo turn over to me your ..»/lf.t.h: of th: incom= from
I am askinr you to reconsider, ia licu of modified the contracy with the eity oo o perticl poyment, psying
eoa.itians haal I osn wdliing o ofler on seccowns of stringzeat finsncial no interast for 3 years, .nd :..ts*" that 5 porceat
£1-a5, _ interest ennually, The progserty t.u be put in trust
end all monies recelved {rom the sule of Lhess propearities
Proscitim e 1t I zm willing 5o psy you 100,000, &2 you ask, on to come to me watdl I get 75,000 ani interest, less ey
th: focllowing basis: I will see you are deeded all reasontble commiesion you huve to pey. The wnols
ol uﬂ& wsol. lenug i Hob "U" Cuysmaca :ianch:: on the transcction to be consumm: Seo uithin 10 yeirvso,
basis of grD,uuu. This cubb the velue of vhe 1znds |
to 412,500 for & one-ourth interest. Mr. ihite has Propositicn Noe 53 i will Py you 75,000,000 for your cvock in the Cwyonmsce
zone ccmpletely broke, losing over a million and hzif ‘ finter Compeny, for cny intersst you moay heve in Miacien
dollrrz in his different investments andi hes cold his Gorze No. &, and *ot "LF CUJ:u ¢ Xancho, wn. in Jull of
verest in Lot "DM 4o unother partye I can in all account of ull cluims, inciudn, ay - ac vll ol ocur joint
probabiiity muke & trode und secure that one=owrth interests. In piyment thercef I i1l psive you on=helf
interast, 20 3 to furnich you with a clear title to o our Q/llthn of the income rum Lthe eity contraes end
¢ll of the uazolc lrud in Lot "%, which I heolieve the fir<t monies from the s:iu of Misuion lice {y, Cuyenoce
is somawherc between 3U0 and 300 acres. lands or any othar lindo coverew in the ajrecmsnt,; lese
uny commissions 1 heve Lo prye Jdatercst to Le § pereent
AS you remember, we sola 100 ascres of this land {or | par chanum after Lhres yaursy Whs entire u:s-'-::‘ion to
¢200 gn sera and when times wers good !Mr. Turner cut run for & perdod ol 10 years, ond the propertier put
it up into house lo%s unu scla 65 acres to net hinm | in trust on some basic mutuully Bati:;Lctorj o protect
¢1500 7n acre, T all parties in interest. The ugrosm-ad bo Lo drawn
i ead epprovad by our sitoraayse.
Tha othar 450,000 to ve poid you in cash, giving you
cas=ir 1 ol our sir-claovenths revenue from the city f

conbract until prid, commencing immedictely, 5 percent
pterost Lo coma=nce threo yaars after date, anc any

o |



In clouin leb me ooy this, thi: metter could be much
sculer satitled znd I woulu fecl sntirely different in the mutter if
Jou hnc noL estionad my absolute sincerity in the motter of the
duinmy notes snd their obligntions to me, That is what hurta.

L ciadersly trust this matter can be umicebly settled
2 will zecedlt ona2 of the %rea propositions.

Yours truly,

- &
. ® .xab

Pe 5y I wouwlc liks 50 publ my pesiiion before you in one othar light,
irrespective of the nerits of the controversy. My records «ill show that
 ~ ¥ _,ra .1ty or inceoas=, {rom 1310 o 1522, independent of the Cuyanacs Water
Camospy, Wos 735,000 Lo 100,000, oi more u yeur, yet, 1 received nmothing,
or prucuicaily nothin; [or my ssrvices during that period &5 muncger of
the {gyemacs OyStem. 1 acve plcaty of evidencs to show that I zeve
" v2 the Curemeca nater Compeny ant no one ever
in; my Quty 4o the compamy. 1 2lsc gave 2 consider-
etle porticn of my tim= for Mrs. Murrsy until her litigzetion was anded,
2 2peat Detween 2,000 and 5,000 of my own monsy {or expenses, acting
o2 instructicnl ol her stscrasys smd without any thousht of beiny peid
ST xy vime or expsnses otasr than the return of the Murray notes, which

y s P

renlly reprezenten sor.ices rendered, znd promised both by Mr. Murray and

ars, Murrey.

Zince you ceme into the picture im 1925, you know and 1 know that
1 dic not receive smythin: like whet I was entitled to {or my services,
1% @z oaly a nominsl consideration that dragged ulom: {rom month to month
anc in po uwey commamsurcte with my services.

ne Dobh expected to sell the Cuysmocs System to the city inside of
s 72zr roo fadlied., I we hed solu it for vwl,500,000 with =z year I certainly
iculs have beean in & position %o cl:sim & considersable compensation for my
sarvices oo e metler of equity, but I weivet that when we sold to the dictrict,
gad a¢ the records uwill cnow I had plomned to serve without p:y and spent
& goou de=l of my own moncy in advancing our commonm intereugts, without
thousht of compensation, as between frienas.

I hope =8 a mutler of equity snd Justice you will tske the above
under 3orious conasiderstion before moking your reply to this letter,

ERRpp—

Stern:

I will have to apologize for not having written you earlier
but I have been working 10 or 12 hours a day, and out of town on very important
matters three days, trying to collect in enough money to make our peyroll, to
say nothing of Frank Belcher leaving town and leaving me with the Community Chest
Advance Gifts chairmanship, and to teke his place raising funds for the Republican
campaign. I am working overtime now to answer your letter.

I appreciate the human element in your letter, for your others
have made me as hard as granite. I have not forgotten the happiest ten years of
our lives and shall never forget them. I considered you my closest personel friend.

Eliminating for the moment the guestion of"’iﬁ@'r’é”’you are right,
or I am, in this controversy, the fact remains, and for which I em deeply regretful,
that I have not been able to convince you of my absolute sincerity, in believing
that I had a settlement coming to me from Mr. Mwrray for my manmy years of work,
for which I was not paid; that I did make an arrengement with Mrs. Murrgy after

L by v\ [Py 7"‘5"&.;“':1: - J;-"\ N D5/

Mr, Murray's death; that I did render her service; that I believed the notes were
coming back to me as promised and that I never dresmed that they were even to be
teken into consideration or that you claimed any equity until after the sale of
the Cuyemaca System was made. I certainly necver concealed anything from you
intentionally and bave no knowledge of ever having done so, but the hardest

thing of all is that you do not give me credit for my sincerity in this metter.

O

amount as profit, before or after you went into the Cuyyamaca deal. 211 I could

I never at any time, by letter or verbally, pledged you any
\’ give was a guess. It was a business venture. We expected to sell to the city.
We had a part of the system within a year or two practically sold to the city for
a million and half dollars. John D. Spreckels approved it and went to the city
counb}l personally and advocated it. Weitzel, by trying to blackmail us, spoiled
it all when he demanded $100,000. You agreed with me that we could not go

a |



ahead and sell our system to the city under those concitions and by mutual agree- !

AN o jelet et
mant the prospective sale to the city was oa.l-l-édioilf. It was paheﬂ-? thru my

efforts that I got the La Mesa District to buy a portion of our system.

As you know, I drew up the option myself and got them to sign it. You approved
everything I did in connection with it and werea power in helping to get the
bonds sold, but under no condition can you hold me responsible for any definite
anount of money coming to you, for I never guaranteed it. Any statement I may
have made to you was wholly guesswork. Crouch & Sanders and Senstor /Flint, -
in the finsl settlement alone, made us pay dearly, nearly $50,000, ih attorneys
fees which was wholly unexpscted. Ye spent ¥150,000 or $200,000 in litigation
at least while we owned the system, as the records will show.

Regarding Section "C" of your letter. What I should have
said was that we had to borrow, and you knew we hed to borrow the original
»40,000 when you went into the deal, to psy Murryy. We expected to sell the
systenm before either you or I hed 4o diz up any more real money. Circumstances
beyond our control forced us to get the $200,000 later. The Weitzel affair had
busted up our entire plans, but the fact remains I never guaranteed you anything.
No one knew the outcome and all of my property, all of yours, as well as our

equity in the Cuyamaca Water Company was back of the notes that you and I signed

| Ve
to the b&.ﬂko \\\ 3 ( \:- z’t ’ ‘) .) / -
\\ s /'? | AT S
You did render valusble service at—thed—critical~time, bwb , , 7 C VY
v\ -
\m-u-it comes to securify on that note I was just as responsible as you. The 1-5
) ﬂr/’
Cuyyamaca Company paid the interest and the note was paid. We were in the deal i o
tozether for better or worse, and we came out successfully. You made the most (A =

money on that deal of any deal you ever made in your life, and not a dollar of (. %)

7/
initial investment in cash did you put into it. It was all borrowed money that ‘™ (" 2

dCh
we jointly obligated ourselves to pay. J

‘3/
There are several statements in your letter that I cannot

agree with, but I am not going to argue with you. It would be well nigh criminal \

if you and I cannot adjust our differences without litigation. Mary knows the

( { ' i
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particulars and had read nearly all, if not all, of our letters in relation
thereto. She knows of my sincerity in the matter, and from absolute knowledge.

She is a brave woman and if it comes to it, she and I are reuady for litigation

if 1t must come, altho.I pray to heaven it will not.

Under normel conditions your offer to sell out for »100,000
would be satisfactory as to price, but you know, and I know, thag‘aw’c;nla/ ;i:l“the
100 best stocks in New York. the last 4 or 5 years have gone down in value
over 90 percent. If you had had $200,000 in cash out of the Cuyamace System
4 or 5 years ago, and invested it in any of 95 percent of the stocks on the mzrket

it .ould not today be worth $25 ,000.00:# The $100,000 today that you ask for

represents $500,000 or $600,000 as of 1926 to 1929 values.

I refer you to your letter of August 19, 1932. For your
one-fourth interest in the Lot P Cuyanuca Rancho holdings you put a net vsluation

of $75,000, and then offer to settle on the basis of $35,000.

I am asking you to reconsider, in lieu of moditied conditions

that I am willing to offer on account of stringent financial times.
' Proplc)aition No. 1:\; :E,;.a% .will.'l.ng to pa& you #IO0,000ﬁ%;v:he folj.owing basis:_‘ 4.
,)w;.‘/ll ,cl:t.’y:)irf:r;u; ‘or_tho-unsold--lands‘inl-ot --"D“~Ctvamca-na:3‘:hg/to a basis of
#12,500 for a one-fourth interest, making a total of SS0,000i\‘{ ll‘::.r‘“lhite has

gone completely broke, losing over a million and a half dollars in his di®ferent
 \

investments and has sold his interest in Lot "D" to another party. I cen make

a trade and secure that one-fourth interest, so as to furnish you with a clear

. -

title to all of the unsold land in Lot "D", which I believe is somewhere e;u;tnd
(Lu-l-‘wo ‘

Boo/acres. As you remember we sold 100 acres of this land for $300 an acre and

when times were good Mr. Turner cut it up into houre lots and sold 65 acres to net

him $1500.00 an acre. The other 50,000 to be paid you in cash, giving you one-

half of our 6/11ths revenue from the city contract until paid, commencing immed-
revenue {rom

iately, 5§ percent interest to commence widlh 3 years after date and any/sales

of Mission No. 3 or any of the other Cuyamaca Water Companmy property, less

commissions paid,to go to you until your $50,000 is psid, plus interest.

)
.



This to wipe out any and all oblizations to you, and you turning in

your 5/11ths of the Cuyamaca Water Company stock.

Proposition No. 2: I will sell you our 6/11ths of the stock of the Cuyamaca
Water Company, Mission Gorzg7§.amsite Repoc¥xx that we own to the 330 foot contour,
with an acre of ground for caretaker's house, all water rizhts, also segregate
your 1/4th interest in unsold land in Lot "D" Cuyyamaca Rancho so you can have

a clear title to it. This to cmceﬁil other obligations between us, including

the $ B __ that I owe the Cuyamaca Water Company, and will let you have the

whole works, including the island on Cuyamzca Lake, reservinging only the hunting
and fishinz richts on Cuyamaca Leske, but it includes all the other properties
that the Cuyamaca Water Company still owns. The purchase price to be $75,000.09.
You to turn over to me your 5/11ths of the income from the contract with the
city as a paz:tf.ial payment, payinz no interest for 3 years, and after that 5 percent
interests "Tw—tv—brfor"a' period of 10 years, and everything put in
escrow to protect all parties in interes.t.

Proposition No. 3: I w#ill pay you $75,000.09 for your stock in the
Cuyamaca Water Company, for any interest you may have in Mission Gorge No. 3,
and Lot "D" Cuyamaca Rancho and in full of account 61‘ all clums;:}\ Enup:;m:;n; ’/
thereof I will give you one-half of our 6/11ths of the income from the city
contract and the first monies from the sale of Mission No. 3, Cwamaca'lands or

any other lands covered in the agreement, less any commissions I have to pay.

Interes t to be 5 percent per anhum after three years, the entire transaction
to run for a period of 10 years, and the properties put in trust on some basis i
mutually satisfactory to protect all parties in interest. The agreement to
be drawn by and approved by our attorneys.

In closing let me sagy this, this matter could be much easier settled
and I would feel entirely different in the metter if you had not questioned

Lhoe s b
my absolute sincerity in the matter of the Murray notes and his-ebligations

to me. That is what hurts.

i et i
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I sincerely trust this matter can be amicably settled and

hope you will accept one of the three propositions.

Yours truly,



I would lil.:e to put my position before you in one other light, irrespective
?f the merits of the controversy. My records will show that my profit, or
income, from 1910 to 1922, independent of the Cuyamaca Water Compeany

wes v75,000 to ¢100,000 a yesr, or more, yet, I received nothing, or
practically nothing for my services during that period as manager of the
Cuyamaca system. I have plenty of evidence to show that I gave fully
half of my ti.gle te the Cuyamaca Water Company and no one ever accused

ne of neglect:mg my duty to the company. I also gave & considerable
portion of my 'Eme for Mrs. Murrey until her litigation was ended, and
Spel.:lt betwe?n #2,000 and $3,000 of my own money for expenses, acting

on mstrl:lctxons of her attorneys and without any thought of being paid

for my time or expense other than the return of the Murray notes, which

really represented services rendered d d b
e » 8nd promised both by Mr. Murray

Since you came into the picture in 1923 you know end I know that I did
not receive am:thi.ng like whet I was entitled to for my services. It
was only a‘nommal consiceration that dragged along from month to
mogt:hand in no way commensurate with my services.

;2 |
We/expected to sell the Cuyemaca System to the city inside of e

‘expe : ear
and failed. If we had sold it for ¥1,500,000 within & year I cegtainly

would have been in a position to cleim a considersble compensation
M

for my services as a metter of equity, but I waived that when we sol

to the district, eand as the records will show I he®S Served without M P (
2

ina{ andtSpent & good deal of my own money in advencing our common
erests, asxmrwemodrismds without thought of compensation - mp
sammbees, 25 between friends. >

I ho?e as a metter of equity and justice you will take
the asbove under serious consideration before meking your reply to this letter.

LY,

[]
r
i
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October 15, 1932

Colonel =d Fletcher,
1020 Ninth Street,
San Diego, California.

Dear Sir:-

I have before me your letter of Octobver 7th to which, as
alvays, I have given the most careful attention and over which I have

conferred with my advisorse.

I appreciate the changed tore of yowr letter. Porhans
in the beginning I hit harder than was necessary. If so, I am sorry.
I want you to appreciate that this whole matter has been a severe
snock to me, and at first it made me very bitter.

You express regret that you have not been able to con-
vince me of your absolute sincerity in believing that you had a2 settlen
ment coming to you from llr. kurray for waich you were not paid; you
had an arrangement with lrs. Hurray after Ir. lXurray's death; and that
you believed that the l'mrray notes were coming baclk to you as promised
in cancellation of this claim.

You state again,as you have stated many tiies beiore:
"] gortainly nover concealed anything from you intentionally; have no
knowledge of ever having done so, but the hardest thing of all is that
you do not give me credit for my sincerity in this matter."

I am going to meet this issve bluntly and squarecly, and
I invite you to do the same.

I do not question your sincerity in dbelieving that yowr
long and faithful service to llurray was entitled to reward. Had you
beon able in proper fashion to collect a million dollars from lurray
or the Xurray Estate for these services, whatever they may have been,
it would have made mo very haprye But, Colonel, the lurray notes
didn't como back to you in soettlement of that claim; you may Justify
the transaction to yourself on that theory, but no one else can accent

it in the faco of the recoxd.

. In the sincerity of yowr belief that lurray was indebted
to you, you have dececived yowrself as to thoe mamer in vhich you were
oentitled to collect, and in so doing you have dome me an injury and
imporiled a wonderful friendship. Vorse than that, you have mut yrowr.
self in an impossible position for a man of yowr ideals and standing.

Is it worth whilece
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Colonel Zd Fletcher - October 15,1932

Let's look calmly at the {acts:

Sore time in the £all of 1922 - I think it was October -
you tooik an option from the Executor of the IXurrgy Istate to buy the
Yurray 5/6ths interest in Cuyamaca Vater Coupany for o consideration of
A
2700,000,00,

In Anril of 1923 you made rewresentations to me of the
pro-its to be rade by the pwrchase of that interest at that nrice; and
I entered into a2 Jjoint ventuwre with you to by the Murray interest at
trat PriCEQ

As a basis for that transaction you displayed the option
above rmentioned; and on that basis 1 entered into the deal,

As a rmatter of fact, you took a second agreement Irom
the rewresentative of the Ixxrray Lstate when you tooix ti@ option, this
agreerent woviding for the retwrn to you of the Itwrray notes. I never
saw that second agreement or Imew of its existence wmtil years afterward
when I began investigation of the entire transaction. IT this is truve -
and you Xxmow that it is trwe - how do Jou reconcile it with your state-
ment above guoted.

Lonths after owr agreement of Anril, 1923, you discussed
wita Browm, Zxzecutor of the lwrray Istate, the gquestion of how much you
sihould tell me, if anything, about the transaction swrrowmding the lhurray
notes, stating that I had becn and was "a good pertner'"; and Brova advised
you taat I was entitled to a full Xmowledge of everything and that so far
as trne Iwrray Dstate vas concerned, the l'urray notes had been retwmned to
you solely as a2 cormission and nothing else. Did you then, or any other
time before I started ryy investigation, acquaint me with the facts?

You claim that you had an arrangerent with lurray and
~n arrangerent with Irse llurray under which the lturray notes were re-
turned to you for services rendered, and quite apert from the sale of
the laxrray Estate interest in Cyyamaca. Your position is Tlatly con.
tradicted by Brovm and oy lirs. lurraye

Finally, Colonel, tiiere is one other wmbreakable link
in this chaine Did you or did you not, in writing, agree with Browm,
as Zxzecutor of the Lurray Zstate 1 that the actuval mrice of the Estate's
5/6thas interest in Cuyamaca vas 3600,000,00 and that the price was jumped -
7100,000,00 to me to cover a commission in the form of the llurray notes? .
That's what broke my heart. I've given you every opportunity to tell
me about thats I've invited you twice in my letters to divulge tho facts;
but if I mow tzem I did not get them from youe

In all fairness, Colonel, how do you reconcile this with
your statoment above gquwted?
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Colonel Iid Flotcher - Octover 15, 1932

Wiy not face tnese tinings, Colonel? It is the ezsiest, znd
tho honest wvay out of a hord situation

Ilow with reference to the nroposals you nave rmade, I am sorry
to say that they are not acceptable. The grievance in this sitvation is mine
and in my proposals to you I have penalized myself heavily and am not rre-
vared to go further.

I nmave said to you that I cannot and will not tale San Dieco
mountain property as settlement of my claims I am not acquainted with the
property; am not in the real ostate business; and as an absentee owvmer I
would be at a hopeless disadvantage.

Hor am I going to reduce ry figure below the .3100,000,00
named, in any compromise. I am cutting in half the minimum mrofit antici-
rated, and am probably vaiting twenty years to get it; further than that
I cannot afford to goe.

Bear in mind, Colonel, that you got cash for your persomzl
interest in Cuyamaca, outside the Lluwrray ownershive In other words, when
the sale to the District was rade, where I got 25,000.00 you got :225,000,00
in cash. That was nearly seven years ago. Don't ask me to talm non-liguid
property now, or forego interest for years to conee.

I imow you are short of cash; but if I am entitled to cas!
in the light of the fact that you got cash, then my me in as near its
equivalent as is available, which means the City contracte The balance
I am willing to let ride for a texrm of years, with a reasonable interest
adjustment, secured only by what I am selling you, vhich muts no burden
of added security on youwe I think you will find ry rronosition 2s hereto-
fore expressed, fair and within your means. Please give it the attention
it deserves.

Iy advisors chide me for having yilelded too much. Iy answer
is that this is my price that I am gladly wying to avoid a wvar with a friend
whom I value highly.

I am very much concerned about the Hoover situation, not
only nationally but even in Californiz, his home Jtate, marticularly since
Johnson's inesxcusable broad-side of yesterday. I consider the California
sitwation criticals Iy interest in Hoover's re-clection is such that I
would not Jjoopardize the standing of a1y Hoover elector jprior to Ilovember
8the This is the date I have fixed in iy mind as the dead-line,

In the meantime, won't you please sten out of youxr own
prejudices and interests in this matter and look at it dispassionatelye.
Thore is only one acnswer. You and I will save time and money and weoar
and tear if we reach that angwer amicably and nows



Colonel Ed Fletcher - - October 15, 1932
0 g

Uctoher 27, 19352
I am very much distressed to learn of lir. ‘hite's misfor- s

urs r. Charles F, wbera,
: 816 Broadway 4rcade,

=y Ena ™Y o g 3 AP - ]
Lo fngeles, Laliforaia,

twme. !
doesn't help at alls Please give him my since

Leer oir:

L reeeived an inquiry from Sen frenciceo today
asking my opinicn of ths vzlue of the fvock of ths Cuyumnca
dater Company. I hsva nct snswered it surrising thet your stoek
nay 0@ up a5 seewrivy for £ lomn, e neve put up noas of our
stock as security., end I wanted to henr iIrom you belcre neging
my report. Maybe I am entirely mistaken but prerer to get an
expression from ycu first,

I cersein.y sppreciate tne better wone of your last
letter, I you believe in oy sincerity you shoule witharew Lhe
charge of freud, ena it wiil be & cera sight easier for ocon of
Us © get tegether om & give end tuke basis as between men. 1
will answer yowr last letter Soon, dut I am driven tc centh heps
witn coomittse werk on the Community Chesi, cheirmen of the
Republican Campaign Committee anc in churge of the Hoover ccudty
ball at the Municipsl Pier Saturdsy night, wita Mrs. Mebel aslker

Willebranat snd Coared Nagel, snd others, as Speskers of whe evening,

I alsc have some problems of my os#m in tne office.
S0 far we have beem able to dig up enough money to pry solardes,

j &nd sSave our avocado orchurds, but it is & fight. #Nrs, Fictche
and my sisters ere doing the cooking at the house, The DORS ETe
tekins care of the lawn -wna we are back where we were thirty years
8g0s #ith thowsends of aeres of l:nu paid Jer - we esnuot nortiage
or sell it.

Frenk, T heve ailwgys Jelt that you ani I were destined
to work together, sna we ought not to quarre! over o technicality in
regard to those notes — but I will write You nore Mally nexi weck,

-

Yours truly,

EF s KL
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Octover 29, 1932

Colonel Id Fletcher,
1020 Iinth Street,
San Diero, California,.

Dear Sir:-

I note from your lstter of October 27th that you
hove had an incuiry from San Francisco asking your opinion as to
the value ol the stociz of the Cuyamaca ‘ater Commny,

You are entirely right in yowr guess that iy
Cuyomaca steock is up as collateral along with sore other stulf
in the hands of the Anglo Banke I borrowed some money there
sore time ago to camplete ny Vinslow Cas Plant,

I have just had an inguiry from the Anclo about
the value of this stock. They have 2bout four for one collateral
anyhow; but of cowse they want a record to suprort the loan,

I have answered that Cuyamaca Vater Commeny is a
coryoration which owms the residue of the nproperty oi the old
Cuyyaraca ‘ater Commany, a co-rartnership, after selling rroper-
ties for 51,400,000,00 to the la llesa Irrigation District, and
2150,000,00 to the City of San Diego; that the Corporation owns
lands, rirarian richts, potential dam sites, flooded areas, etc.,
essentizl to the further development of the San Diego River, and
that the stocit shounld be worta rare.

It is very essential these days for all of us
that ve support the value of what we have; and I hore you can
see your woy clear to write the bank substantially along the
lines of ry presentation.

Tharnz you very much for giving me the oprortwmity

to corment on the inquiry.

St L T ——

ManaGLMENT

October 29, 1932

Colonel Ed Fletcher,
1020 Iinth Street,
San Diego, Californic,

Dear Sir:-

I nave before me your letter of the 27th instant,
and nave already answered the yart with reference to the Cuyarmca
Vater Company stociz.

I am very much interested in yowr staterent cf how
you are meeting today's conditions. You say you are bacic where

you were tairty years azo; of cowrse you don't meon exzactly this
because, like it or not, we never go bacik.

Every now and then oy good wife says tact she
wouldn't trade anything that she may have had since or may here-
arfter have, for the first eignt or ten years of our married life
when we didn't have anything except each other amd ot a sreat
Kick out of it I presume she means by that that life nhas become
more corplicated and mandatory as the years have rolled by and we
have bocome more or less the servants of the thingss we have builded.

Vie never go back because on the baclamard trail we
can't leave benind the merory of and the familiarity with the
things wiich wo set up vhich become owr masters - stanmiards of
living, social obligations, and the lons list of thinss that omce
were dreams, later luxuries, and finzally recessities - I wish we
could,

Just a word in answer to the rest of rowr letter,
I'm afraid that youn have mistal®en my honest attempt to deal with
you on a friendly and sympathetic basis, for wealmess or an indici
tion that 1 am withdrawing from ry position - please don't make

that mistake.

I have been willing to accept your sincerity in dbe-
lieving that the liurray Istate and Iurray owed you sorething; amd
I am willing to accept your statoment that you jJustified the collec-
tion of the llurray notes on the theoory thot thoy balanced rowr ac-
count with Mwrray and the Iurray INstate. However, I thin: I have



Colonel =Zd Fletcher e October 29, 1932

shom you the impossibility of that position and the wrong which you have
done me in taring it. I thiniz the reasure of yowr sincere desire to do
thc right thine will be fowmd in how you reet the situation as you must
now see it. It isn't a technical question at all, Colonel; it's o matter
of law and equity - and tie equities of the sitvation ought to be suifi.
cient.

The proper way for you to meet this situction az between
friends and partners, both trying to do the right thing, is to say frank.
1y thot you made o mistalze; that you regret it; and that you are preyrred
to settle the ratter of the Ilurray notes in the best way you can without
any reference to awnrtaing else. Ve could then go along with ow other
joint matters and work them out, mroocdly both of us m2king more money
together than we'll ever male separately out of these mroperties.

November 15, 19%2

Mr. Charles . vtern,
816 Broadwyy Arcede,
Los Angeles, Californis.

My dear Ur, Stern:

Answering yours of the 15th of Cctobsr znd letters
since, I appreciecte the changed tone of seme. This mstter hes been =z
severe shock to me. #hen you {irst wrote me it was hara to believe you
were in earnest. I em glec to write you on & more psrsonel basis.
lie both are of the same temperament.

I can only repeet thezi before you ever went into the
Cuyemace desl with me you knew of my cleim ageinst Murrey for services
rendered end pledges mede by Hrs. Murrsy to return the notes in con-
siderstion of my services, Mrs. Murrsgy thinking the notes belonged to
her when given to her Ly Mr. Murrgy. This informetion you hed full
knowledge of. Some considerable time after Mr. Murrsy's death I
asked that kMrs, Murrsy put it in writing, and as I recell it she took
it up with her attorney, Hr. Brown, ana it turaned out thest the notes
hed never been legelly endorsed by Mr. Burrsy, thast the notes belonged
to the estate and had to be accounted for by the estate. It was elso
to ¥r. Brown's interest personszlly. The lerger the estets the larger
the fee.

In your letter of October 15, 1952 you s&y, "Let's
look celmly at the facts®., That is what I am trying to do. You state
in your letter of October 15th, that in £pril of 192% I msde representa-
tions to you of the profits, té-be made by the purchsse of the g1.u-x-:.=ur
interests, and you entered into a joini venture vith me to buy the “urrsy
interest at that price. You have forgottem that I told you #ll sbout
my Cuyemzcce matters in 1920, 21 ond 22 and took you over the whole
Cuyemaca system in 1921 and 1922, with the idee of our ownin., it togzcther.

On February 28, 1922 1 wrote you ebout Cuyemaca matters,
also on Murch 1%, 1922, Please reac your letter to me of Murch 15, 1922,
&ll pertaining to Cuyamace-Henshsw metters. 1 was telling you everythihg.
On March 29, 1922 you acknowledged receipt of certrin Cuyamec: data. On
April 3a, 1922 I wrote you fully regerding the Cuyamaca situction; also
my letter of May 17, 1922 to you and your reply of Moy 19, 1922, in which
you state, "1 sm very much interested in the Cuysmoce situstion, partly
because I really believe in it snd partly becuzuse of your interest in
having me intererted in it®. On September 11, 1922 I wrote you regerding



b
Mr, Charles F. Stera
Nov. 15, 1932

Murrey mastters.

In September, 1322 you sent Mr, Henry Robinson down to
look over the whole Cuyamzca system and reoport to you. Please see your letter
of September 20, 1922 to me.

Ou October 25, 1922 I took the original option to purchase
the Murrsy property Tor 700,000, My cdistinct recollection is thet Mr. Brown's
orice was ¢600,000 cash or 700,000 on terms. I secured on October 25, 1922
another zgreemcnt from Mr, Brown simultaneously, reacing as follows:

"Colonel Ec¢ Fletcher,
Een Liesgo, Californic.

aty desr Colonel Flotcher:

This will refer to the option this dsy given you to
purchzse the iaterest of Mary H, gy in the Cuyamszca fiater
Company. It is my understanding that in event this option
shzll be fully exercised by you then there shell be surrendered
to you without further consicsration your note of December I0,
1519 for the principzl sum of $85,578.78, peyable on demand,
#ith interest at the rate of 7 percent per znnum a2nd now & part
cf the assots of the estete of Jemes £. Murrsy, deceased,

Yours truly,
(oigned) W. S. K. BROaH"

This meznt th:s return ol the notes in cccordance with the understancing with
¥rs. durrgy snd with Mr. Brown, which I have expleined to you menmy times. I
showed the option snd the abovs letter to you the following morning, October
28, 1922 in Los ingeles, and told you that I wanted you as my partner in the
deal if you cecred to come in, otherwise I was going to get others interected,
You again expresced a desire to become interested, and you will remember that
in 1922 we held meetings with Judson end Robinson, snd even considered the
concolidation of the Sweetwater anc the Cuyamsca systems, and made a tentative
offer &s 1 remcember it, negotiatioms lasting for months,

Please read your letter to me of March 20, 1923, You
considered yourself & part owmner at that time eltho you never had put up any
money or signed snything, but 1 cznnot refrain from quoting from your letter
as Tollows:

"l am well aware that you have been able to secure a buying
coniract from the Murray Estate at a price probsbly 150,000
less then the Mwurray heirs would ssll to anyone alse &nd a
great many hundred thousend dollars less then any sppraised
velue of the property. These things should be tzken into
conslderation by Messrs. Robinson and Judson,"

Should you not also take these facts into consideration now, The facts are,
Frenk, that the Cuyamaca property, when I purchased it, had cost James A.
Murrsy ana the Murrey Estate nearly ¢1,100,000, including six percent interest.

-
Mr, Charles F. Stern
Nov. 15, 1932

The first remark Mr, Brown mede was that in consideration of selling to me
he would take the actual money invested wiithout interest that Mr, Murrasy had
put into the system, which was sbout 700,000, or would teke ¥600,000 cash.

There are meny letters from the lst of Janusry to fApril,
1923 from you on this subject. You sent Senator Flint to ir. Spreckels in
January, 1923, I seunt you differcnt reports of differcnt engineers sbout
that time., Also refer to your letter of December 14, 1922 where you stated
you tola Mr, Allen Chickering that you were interested in the Cuyamece
situation with me, ena that inasmuch &s Chickering would know it sooner
or later, you wanted him to know it from you and not from snybody else.

z1ddd of this proves conclusively thut it wes not because of
my represaentations/you went into the deezl, but you went into it because of
your own personel investigetions,

How, Frank, 1 am answering your {irst question on Page 2
of your letter of October 15, 1952. First: For seversl years you knew the
existence of the Murray notes; you knew of my representations to you of a
settlement thet #urray had promised me, of Mrs. Eurrsyy's promise for my
services rendered a&s well, and I heve & derinite recollection of showing you,
not alone my option of October 5, 1923, but Mr. Brown's side agreement to
return me the notes as was originally plesnnea and promised. This does not
necessarily mean that I am celling you & lisar, or questionins your integrity.
I ssy you have rorgotten.

I heve asked you many times to read our corresponcence.
Please read agein my letter to you of liov, 16, 1923, There cen be no mistuking
yowr being notifiec in writing re the Eurrsy notes; slso read egein my letter
of October 19, 1925 in reference to these notes. Plesse recd sgein my letter
of Dec. 30, 1925 asking you to send some experts to check up on everythin: &and
you replied on becember 31, 1925 that you had no desire to suuit the books.

Pl.qae read agein dNr, vWansley's letter of Murch 1-, 1927
together with copy of W€ 1926 Income Tex return snd the Settlement Sheet
between you and myself., This was a registered letter to you &nd I h:ve the
receipt.,

On my word as & man I had no thought o concesling enything.
1 inetructed my sister and Mr. Wansley to make out that statement enu senc it
up to you. I had nothing to conceal &nd that settlement sheet shows my receipt
of the Murray notes eand my Income Tax on same.

Please read again my letter of April lst, 1927 in which
I sent you an agreement relative to your ownership in Lot "U® of Cuyamsca
Kencho, in conneciion with the Murrsay notes. Please read agsin letter of
June 22, 1927 with my complete explanation of the Murrasy notes. think there
are other letters on this subject to say nothing of our conversations in the
presence of Mrs., Fletcher and your good wife.
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ﬂ%f Charles F, Stern
lov, 15, 1932

1 ask you, Frank, how on esrth can you suy thut you had
no knowlescze of the Murray notes coming to me on the side agreement? M1 I
cen say is, without feeling, that you hsve forgotten.

Regerding your second cuestion, "Did you or did you not in
wscitins azree with Brown that the actual price of the estote's 5/6ths interest
in the Cuyemaca was ¢600,000 znd that the price was jumped $100,000 to me to
cover & commissior in the form of the Murrsy notes?™ In snswering, Frenk, if
you believe this to be true I now understand your feeling in the matter,

On my word of honor, my answer is that I was asked by them to put it in this
form to help them out in tax matters, that it would ssme them considerable
meney ii I would sizn this statemeont. That it mesnt everything to the estate

end nothins tc me.

dr. Brown heu a stetement sll preparcd f{or my signeture
before I aerrived in hic office. liow mind you, there wes no agreement on
Cctober 25, 1922, either verbully or in writing, that this wez to be considered
a commission. The followin: letter speesks for itsel?:

"October 25, 1922

"Colon+l -a Flaotcher,
San “iego, Crlifornic.

¥y dear Colonel Fletchsr:

This will refer to the option this dsy given

you to purchese the interest of Msry H, Kurray in the Cuyemzca
water Company. It is my uncerstancin: that in event this option
s:e1l be fully exercised by you then there sholl be surrendered
to you without further consideration your note of December 20,
1919 for the principal sum of #85,573.73, psyable on demsand,

th interest at the rate of T percent per ennum and now & pert
of the assets of the estate of J-mes 4; Hurrsy, deceased,

Tours truly,
(signed) W. S. K. BROZH"

But the fact is, that lir. Brown tried to get me to sign a statement which he
hed prepsred suen 1 esked nim {or the notes, I refused to sign his origineal
draft after hic plea for me to =ign to help out the estate with the government.
Then the thouzht came to me that you hed full knowledge of these notes, that
under no condition any misuncerstanding could come up between usz, thet the
Murray Estate had kept their word and returned the notes, that it made no
difference to me or to you ons way or the other, end it would help the estete,
ifter consideracls argument on the part of Mr., Brown I agreed to sign the
instrument deted lMarch 17, 1927 under one condition, that the agreement be
re-written enu the clause inserted that "at no time did Mr. Fletcher retire

i SIS
-

¥r, Charles P, Stern
Nov, 15, 1932

;rom the position that Mrs, Murrsy hud promised him this note a& compensction

M;r ;igxicegdzgndeigd :o her in matters connected with the Murrgy Estoten

ir. na 3 ontra: Mrs, Murrey has naver conceded the :

::. iluuChGr'S pocition in that recpect", I eigned it, as it 1§?§T§::§§:: i

msigta;z guo: I wes still meintaining my position, which I consistently .
‘dnteined from beginning to end, and Mrs, Rurrsy hes forgotten her ztateme t

that she rnde to us goon after Murrgy!s death, while in Cen Liego, Fd e

As en offset to any e uity you mizht half
s, o : 3 ght claim ss your hsa
ig::;;;: ig :EZ f;zigi noEg;f a: hg:atofore written, you still hevi & one-hslf
B I £ ol Mission No, 3 over and shove 40,000 : you
8 one-lourth interest in 300 or $00 ecres of lenc S, it e
: a & t Cuyemzca, which nev
directly or incirectly wes includec in - i v
. wes a or & part of the Cuyemece holcince
Jemeslé. Hurrey in which you acquired & 5/11ths interest £0G withoutind 5
consideration or cost to you of one penny. ’

For frienaship's seke, if for no other r
in < - 2eson, if you still
Baizftpigzgsalzﬁe;izirc::z:rShtp %nlfhc:e ngtes, if as » compromise I ionc:ded

. ] . ou ° L) BS on o. E which ou e & ~ ™
be applied to the Murray ob _ ’ you securea for nothing,
. ligation, which you clsim, salso let th ;
You gecured for nothing 4n Lot mpr Cuysmece Rencho b’ e ¢ lenc which
applied, and I meke
any deficit. Give me a reasensble iime, s Sr T o
- < &y five yeers, to cispose of thea
properties to thes best possible advanta’ : ERE (RO
: , 0 ges The interest rete is nigh., I
:ggﬁig be r:i&g::stinsixtpsgsegt in {sirness to all, If the Hissioﬁ Gorgz No. 3
ur inte: Lo ama y
08 ot Nave AL UWyamaca dring more money then your NMurray claim,

In the meantime, what i '

) ’ 8 the real picture? I worked
practifglly aothing Irom the time you entered the paritnership until thida;gzen
was sold, altho xy time was invalueble for years, cuac I hed a2 bis uublic u;ilit
on osur hends, with endless litigation. i -

Senator Flint and you fafled to mek
: e the sule tw t
:ﬁn{fggziann;d. It wos not my f.ult, fleitzel, with his demnné “or uogzyci:{lad
. personally made that sale to the district end dr _
as the records will show. ihen the mon e
. th gy ceme in I did not &sk vou f

;::r:tzznaideration for services. You took your share of the prifit.otfgﬁynwver
Cuv:;aca :;zt::'yzgigi;gﬁ:o?qy; Any gonqy we gorrowad wes backed by the entire

m, oriune and mine. Iou have wlready received
a?proxinately'9158,210.00 in cash or its equivalent, oul of this joinut ;anture
0l yours and mine, and you heve in sight snother $65,000 or 100,000, or more, in
my opinion if we pull together nnd work togethear, i = i

Thore 4s nothing 4n ny life that I have ¢ .
o 2 N : e:nlt.gm >
;he lose of your frianunhip, and 1f you heve been sick et heert, se ;fSi ;han
have jgiven the best that i in me in answering this letter. : el

'.I want this matior sattled to your satisfection snd mine,



‘r. Uha‘-.!‘le&‘ F. ‘-""bem,
Nov. 15, 1952
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as betwsen men, for at the present tims we arz at the crossroads.

Firso: I will erbitrate the whole metter in the
usuel wey, tzkinz into coasideration your Mission Gorge interests, your
Lot "." Clyeasce intarests 2nd my past scrvices, ss well as your claim
or cl:aims,

uacondd I will let the metter be arbitrated by
3« wtern, those two to select & third, snd each of
se, the result in both casges to be {inal,

Pleass remcmber that the doldar of todsy will buy
praciicelly =ayshing in this country, stocks or boads, to the euivelent
of v3.00 betwecen 1926 znc 15Z0, and from every incicetion the velus of

3 o — ¢ e i . - y o b > ] 'S - - .
the adollar 1 zoins %o remsin zbout as 1t is for ths next five to
%en yours tc “one.

1 nopa onu eof these two offers to arbitrate will be

The money will be avallenle to pay the Curamnca
eter Comusny income tames, which will undoubtedly smount to 5,000
r #t,000 this year,

will vou ple&se keep iu mind that I have jon= out of
izfv you as bstwean friends. I took = ridiculouzly low selery
cre I wes 2wuacer of the Cuvamece Hater Company. I azede
P

o ¥23,000 o yarr frem the bank cnd meking money on ine side st well.
:’

Hommal Hsihts to ths city without anmy charge. I et ny oun expanse,

sith the sxe<ption of 500,00, about which I wrote you, fouzht lissioun

8o, 7 toc ¢ ctendstill ageinct great odds, snc won. And hendled all of the
pegotiztions ana sold ELl Capiten lor 49,000 cash, the valuc of which you
plecec =t nil. Are thosz not going to be teken into consideration, =nd
ie 1t not, inceazistent with my whole business record wibh you when it
comes tc your cherge of ay Lypping you?

Furtber then baaty 1 was willing to go on to the ends Do
not forpget Yzt Brown hed an axe to zrind. When he gave that option at 700,000

i
.

b

lre Charles ¥, Stem
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::'I,.uf. o iLlClOE‘l‘; .t:(\'.“.'.ﬁ.',\ later one That was il {‘i't.irt,hgg:l-rizt E;.' u: :.n-_*. -_.,n.l._.m_
STatcmealb dated Cebober 25, 1922 in agroaing Lo -'*(.-t."w; ,;,, _ £.‘umbt.:;
ita‘i-‘.'lf‘. roth Jou eng I should ba thenkul :l;.}‘,-; 5;‘- th:. t 17::.;_,“3 e
C’»V.'-ilUUl"_'. to rEY this cuy::mncu Hetor ca:’-;:‘f'-llzf ::'&:;“:im';:};:;'iz; '
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gparks Tor
She monay

2 ere tipes
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ﬂl‘_.. “"tdhll. f e 5 & :!.Q i r'-‘"""‘::itl l'.—\om Nt Ve vl B 3 e i
1 e Wleeh bdls Wil A ) ‘e Ul:':‘ﬁ. 4 .:}-" .l-‘ t" b
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woRan we think che worla O

IUH Reve “i"J"-,n yousr point " : :
vars s 4 » S e = 4 e PU v Ol vi"’u *O & huRer of ueon?
inelucing thres or Isur atlornsgys whom I buliecve I Luow. Ta Pr it :“_i‘um,
nd owing t0 cur past Priands vk 276 4 Xuow, In fairness to me
Lﬁ;to .px._, c Q.ih.t.. fxicnu:lhip, if you will <o asthine elio. bafrss _H:".
Wty i1l you end your attorasys mest ¥r, Slorse =2 -’ £ Nes

e {n'_; _rc‘ OVET r.' & o -y
&L 1ssuse &y atvoraey hus criticissd me £ :, er ths pafats

but I : L T giving you our sids ol il
tﬁgu; out ;-}uam Coae 1t in the hopes thut g way could be :‘oun: e "fftl
¢ natter amicebly ia juctice to s1l, to prove to you my cineerite cp
2Urpes, wnd ebove wll to el » YO prove to you wy cincerity of
of & Subts ‘a5 2t 2PPocts iminete the disgrace, cmberresseont en cablicdty
ol i » BL 1L allvclt uy wiifc and family, No mriter zho wine the stf wme
&t By good aum: will alweys be there, 2: the suit would umtioubteddvy
be tried in Sea Hiego, if you lozey the stigme zould not l:o :h : Wl
you arc not well known here end the Loo J R L be the sime ao
« ANpSles iDere ~orld v 14+ -
etbention, : ‘ngeles prpers sould zive It ro

i heve esked Ep, S1 s b
| i - - e wdOZRe L0 prepare & bried - 8w
YO mee  4S scon a8 he does I will send you & copy.p Eluecl.

Yours truly,
LFa XL

D

A e To rofrush your memory 1 em sencing you ¢ copy of our Letllenmsnt
vheet sent you on March 17, 1986 direoct by Kre #encley, and =i the game time
ho wrode you & lettoer snd ssni you o copy ol thel9°C incom: &:: roturms,

L



Mr. Charles F. Stern

Ad Rede.y Arina—=
Answering yours of the 15th of October, I g spprecicte
the chenged tone of m. This matter has been a severe shock to me.
then you first wrote me it was hard to believe you were in eernest. I am glad to
write you on & more personsl basis. We are both of the same temperament.

W cu k with calmly—-et-the-facks., I can only
repeet that befeore you ever went into the Cuyamace deal with me you knew of my
claim ageinst Murrsy for services rendered and pledges made by Mrs. Murrsy to
return the notes in consideration of my services, Eps, Murrsy thinking the notes
belonged to her when given to her by Mr. Murrey. This informetion you had full
knowleGge of. Bom e considersble time after Mr. Murray's death I asked that Mrs.
Surrey put it in writing, end as I recall it she took it up with her attorney
Er, Erown and it turned out that the notes had ﬁever been legally endorsed Ry
Yr. Furrey, that the notes belonged to the estate and had to be accounted for
by the estate. Tuoxd=xger It was slso to ®r. Brown's interest personslly.

The larger the estate the'larger the fee. |

In your letter of October 15, 1932 you sagy "Let's look
calmly at the fects®™. That is what I am trying to do. You state in your letf.er
of October 15th, that "in april of 1923 I made representations to you of the
prefits, ete, a joint venture to buy the Muxrsy interests. You have forgotten
that T told you all sbout my Cyyamaca matters and the Murrsy matters in 1920,
1921 snd 1922 and took you over the whole Cuyamaca system in 19&: and 1922,
with the idea of our oming it together.

On Feb. 28, 1922 I wrote you sbout Cuyyamace matters, also
on Msrch 13, 1922. Please read your letter to me of March 15, 1922, ell
perteining to Cuyamaca-Henchaw metters. I was telling you everything. On

Mezrch 29, 1922 you acknowledfed receipt of certain Cuyemaca data. On April 3d,

-

( {

<9
1922 1 wrote you fully regarding the Cuyamace situstion; slso my letter of
May 17, 1922 to you and your reply of Mgy 19, 1922, in which you state "I am
very much interested in the Cuyamaca situation, partly beceuse mf I reclly
believe in it and partly becuause of your interest in having me interested
in it". On September 11, 1922 I wrote you regarding Murrsy matters.

ln September, 1922 you sent Yr., Henry Robinson down to
look over the whole Cuyamace system and report to you. Plesse see youwr letter
of September 20, 1922 to me.| On Yctober 25, 1922 I took the originel opticn
to purchase the ¥wrrsy property for $700,000. My distinct recollection is that
My, Brown's price was ¥600,000 for cash or $700,000 on terms. I secured on
Oct. 25, 1922 another sgreement from ¥r, Brown, simultaneously, reading as
follows:

Colonel Ed Fletcher,
San Diego, Celifornisa.

My dear Colonel Fletchers:

This will refer to the option this day given you
to purchase the interest of Mary H. Murray in the Cuyamsca Water
Company. It is my understanding that in event this option shall
be fully exercised by you then there shesll be surrendered to
you without further consideration your note of December 30, 1919
for the principal sum of $85,578.78, payable on demend, with
interest at the rate of 7 percent per annum and now & part of the
assets of the estate of Jemes A. Murray, deceased.

Yours truly,
(SIGNED) W. S. K. PROWN

-

‘l', P .——'(..Lt l.(

This meant the return of the notes im accordance with the understending with

,\Mra\ Murray, and with Mr. Brown, W Zh I have e.ined to you many times.

qugqpqagdsgpsh::lffﬁlas ® yo

in Los Angeles, and told you that I wanted you &s my partner in the deal if

the following morning, October 26, 1922

e L2
B

; ou cared to come in, otherwise I was going to get others interested. You
‘S\ : -
\
&

e’xpreaaed a desire to become interested, end you will remember that in

1922 wé\?alq‘. meetings with Judson and Robinson, and even considered the con-

{ solidatibn thq_ veetw

as I remember t, negtd,ﬁ s lasting for months.

and the Cuyyamaca systems, and made a tentative offer

-——
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considered yourself a part owner at that time altho you had never put up any
roney or signed apything, but I cannot refrain from quoting from your letter

as follows:

sideration Messrs Robinson snd Judson.” _ s :
PYNWY -t Ay o ,);_:r:r_tﬁ Aty ol T Thaa AL
The facts a¥e, Frank, that the Cuyamaca property, when I purchased it,/cost l’ 4{ "

the Jemes A. Murrsy and the Murray Estate nearly 1,100,000, | including 6%

Please read your letter to me of March 20, 1923. You

"I am well aware that you have been able to secure
a byying contract from the Murrasy Estate at a price probably
$150,000 less than the Murrsy heirs would sell to anyone else
end a great many hundred thousand:dollers less than any appraised
velue of the property. These things should be teken into con-p _,. “26 '

L

interest. The first remerk Mr. Brown made was|that in consideration of selling

Ly
to me he would take the actual money%thout interest, that Mr. Murrsy had put

into the system, which was about ¥700,000, or would take ¥600,000 cash.

e

on this subject. You sent Semator Flint to lMr, Spreckels in Januery,.q I sent

’ There are meny letters from the lst of January to Aprjl, 1923
‘

‘,L \.47"\': A :

you different reports of differenf engineers. Also refer to your letter of

Yecerber 14, 1922 where you told Mr, “hickering that you were interested in the

Cuyaraca situation with me, and "that inasmuch as Chickering would knmow it sooner

or leter, you wanted him to know it from you and not from anybody glse“.

Al]l of this proves conclusively that it was“because of my

representetions you went intc the deal, but you went into it because of your

own personal investigations

- .

Now, Frenk, I em answering your first question on Page 2 of your

letter of Oct. 15, 1922. First: For severul years you knew the exictence of
the Murray notes; you knew of my representetions to you of a settlement ®2fk thet
Murregy hed promised me, of Mrs. Murxrsy's promise for my services rendered &s well,
and I have a definite recollection of showing you, not alone my option of VUct.
25, 1933, bul Mr. Brown's side agreement to return me the notes as was originally
plenned and promised. This does not necessarily mean that I am celliny you &
lier, or questiocning your integrity. I ssy you have forgotten.

I have asked you many times to read our correspondence. Please resd
egein my letter to you of Hov, 16, 1923. There cen be no misteking of your
being notified in writing re the Murrey notes; also resc agein my letter of Oct.
18, 1925 in reference to these notes. Please read agein my letter of Dec. 20,
1925 asking you to send some experts to check up on everything and your replied
on December 31, 1925 that you had no desire to audit the books.

Please read agein Mr. wan.fsley's letter of Merch 12, 1927, together with copy of
nigm 1926 x82% Income tem® return and the Settlement Sheet. This was & registered
letter to you as:iil haw r:::ipx o AR

mod_i.s_nhﬁﬁge, I had no thought of concesling snything. I instructed
my sister and Mr. Wansley to make out that statement and send it up to you. I had
nothing to conceal and that settlement sheet shows my receipt of the Murrsy notes
and my Income Tax on same.

Please read again my letter of April 1st, 1927 in which I sent you &n
agreement relative to your ownership intot "D", Cuyyamzca Rancho, in conncction with
the Murrey notes. Xxt Please read again my letter of June 22, 1927 with my complete
explanation of the Murray notes. I think there are other letters on this subject,
to say nothing of our conversations in the presence of Mrs. Fletcher and your good wife.

I ask you, Frank, how wrth ci you sgy that you had knowledge of

L ¥
the Murray notes coming to me? All I cen say, withfut feeling, is that you have

)

forgotten.
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> in Sriting
Regarding your seccnd guestion, "Yid bu or did yea not/agree with

Brown, that the actual price of the estates's 5/6ths interest in the

- Cyyamaca was $600,000 and that the price was jumped $100,000 to K} cw

a commission in the form of the Murrasy notes?" In answering, Ff

understand now your feeling in the matter, av

- fw .
at

I can W/hf/

ny word of honor, my ax_xF—wer is_t I wag aske e :
ﬂ\J e ’;I«/r e
A ‘i:bh—mséu-—o mba»m that it would save t.hem e

o
consicerable money if I would sign this statement. That it meent nothing to [-,'&

me but everything to the estate.

Mr. Brown had a statement all prepared for my signature before I
arrivec ir hic office. Now mind you, there was no agreement on October 25,
1222 either verbally or in writing thet this was to be consicered a
commission. The followinz letter speaks for itself.

Uet. 25, 1922

Col. E& Fletcher, etc.

Sut the fact i thet Mr. Browm tried to set me to sign a stetement shich he
had prep —b"m when I ask;:-._u him for the ng&gg. I refused to
ée—so after his lv'f:a fot::; /to/‘sign to help out L{; &state with the government.
Then the thought came to me that you had full knowledge of these notes, thet
under no condition cmls misunderstanding come up between us, that the
Surrsy Zstate had kept their word and returned the notes, that it made no
difference to me or to you one wsy or the other, and it would help the estate,
Wdter considerable srgument on the part of lMr. Brown I agreed to sign the
instrument dated Merch 17, 1927 under one condition, that the’ agreement be

re-written and the clzuse inserted that it no time did Mr. Fletcher retire

from the position that Mrs. Murrey had promised him this note as compedsation
for servicex rendered to her in matters connected with the Murray Estate ".
Wr, Brown added "Contra: ¥rs. Murryy hes never coneeded the correctness of
Mr, Fletcher's position in that respect". I signed it es it left matters

in stetu quo. I was still meintaining my position, which I consictently main-
teined from beginning to end, end Mrs, Murrsy has forgotten her statements

that she mzde to us soon efter Murray's desth, while in Sen Diego.

As an offset to any eguity you might claim as your helf interest in
the Murrey notes, as heretofore written, you still heve & one-helf interest in
the profits of Mission No. 3 over end sbove $40,000 and you have & one-fourth
interest in 800 or 900 acres of land at Cuyemece, which never directly or
indirectly was included in or & part of the Cuyamzca holdings of Jemes 2. durray
in which you scquired & 5/11ths interest, and without considerstion or cost
to you of one penny.

For friendship's sake, if for no other reason, if you still insist

upen & one-helf ownership in those notes, if as 2 compromise I conceded QAN

NJp il . .
let what comes out of ¥issicn Mo. 5, which you secured for nothing, be epplied
(

to the Mwrrsy obligation, which you claim, also let the land which you Secured
for nothing in Yot "D" Cuyamace Rancho be a;plied, and I meke up eny deficit.
Give me a reasonable time, say five Years, to dispose of these properties to
the best possible adventege. The interest rate is high. It should be reduced
to 6 percent in fairness to all. If the Miseion Gorge No. 3 and your
interests in Lot "D" Cuyemaca bring more money thsn your Murrsy cleim, you cen
heve it,

In the meantime, what is the real picture? I worked for practically
nothing from the time you entered the partnorship until the system wes cold,
altho my time was invelusble for years, and 1 hed a pig public utility

on our hends,™th endless litigation.

i
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Sernator firizht and you faziled to make the sale to the city as you
plenned. It was not my fewlt. Weitzel, with his demznd for money killed
that 6_eel. 1 personzlly made thet sele to the district and drew dg the
option as the records will show. When- t}ne money ceme in 1 did not ask you
Tor any extrs consiceration.bq You took your shere of the profit. You never

invested any of your own money. Any money we borrowed was backed by the entjre
L

CW&m&ca Sy stea, with your mrt:me"é'.nd mine. You have already receiv e(li / 5 :5=iil () ==

0‘-"’\"" ‘-"‘-\'-"\\“ \.
out of this joint venture of yourc- and mine, and you have in sight another

65,000 or $100,C00 or more, in my opinion, if we pull together and work
together.

There is nothing in my life thet I have felt greater than the loss of
your friendship, and if you have been sick at heart, so have I. I have given
the best that is in me in enswering this letter.

T went this matter settled to your satisfaction end mine, as between
men, for at the present time we are et the cross roads.

First: I wiil arbitrate the whole mctter in the ususl way, teking
into considerstion your Mission Vszlley interests, your Lot D, Cuyarmeca interests
and my past services, as well as your cleim or clsirms.

Second: 1 will let the metter be arbitrated by Mrs. Fletcher and Mrs.
Btern, those two to select a third, and each of us to present our case, the
result in toth cases to be final.

Thiréd~ I will pay 75,000 covering all of your interests in Cuyamaca
iiater Compzny, a2 corporction, #issicn No. 3, ¥ot "D" Cuyamzca Rancho and any and
all claims you have sgainst me, ziving you one-hzlf of the 6/11lths revenue we

, LY 4
are receiving from the City of San Viego on the pipe line contract, thisg in no
#sy to affect your present revenue of 5/11ths; the balance to be paid from the
first money received from the szle of either Cuyamaca Water Company holdings,
®izion Yo, 3 or Lot "D" until paid.

e
+f you have not been paid within _)  years from date, the whole amount

{
:
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to be paid within 10 years from date, drewing ¥ive percent interest after the
first __\ _ years.

Pleuse remember that the dollur of todsy will buy practically enything
in this country, stocks or bonds, to the equivalent of $5.00 between 192€
and 1930, and from every indicetion the vezlue of the doller is going to remein
gbout as it is for the next five to ten years to come.

I hope some one of these three propositions will be satisfactory to you.
The money will be aveilable to pasy the Cuyamaca Water Compeny income taxes,
fthich will undouwbtedly emount to $5000 or 6000 this yeser.

fiill you please keep in mind thet I have gone out of my wey to satisfy
you as between friends. I took a ridiculously low salery during the yeers I was
manager of the Cuyameca Water Company. I mede no claim for eny further compensetion
when the sale was consummeted. During 211 of this time you were drewing a lerge

Ty oL S o :
ery from the bank and meking money on the side as well. I personelly put thru

the sele of our holdings in East San Diego and Normel Zeights to the city without
any charge. I at my own expense, with the exception of #¥500.00 zbcut which I
wrote you, fought Migsion No. 2 to & stendstill against great odds, and won.
And hendled ell of the negotiations and sold El Capitan for w40,000 cash, the
velue of which you placed at nil. Are these not going to be taken into consiceretion
and is it not inconsistent with my whole business record with you when it comes to

your charge of my gypping you.!:

Further than that, I was willinz %o go.on to the end. Do not forgelt thst
Brown had an axe to grind. Vhen he gave that option at $700,000 he had not in
mind asking me to sign any papers to help him with the government re income taxes
later on. That was an afterthourht. His written statement dated Oct. 25, 1922
in agreeinz to return the notes speaks for itself. Both you and I should be
thankful now that we have the money available to pay this Cuyamaca Water Company
tax during these hard times.

J

o
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Inclosing * ask you please to show this letter to Mrs. Stern. This
both
is x¥s3 a reguest from/rs. Fletcher and myself, to a woman of whom we think

ths world. 61/\

You hsve ziven your point of view to & number of people, incluiing three

lr. C. I's Stern, Vice-President,
First liational Bank,
Los Angeles, California,

Lliy doar Irani:
or four attornays whon I believe I know. *n fairness to me, and owing to our
I wvastalking to lir, wanders today regarding
past friendship, i you will do nothinz else, before filing suit, ++ill you and our proposed partnership agrecment,

As Ll oituation stunds today we have an
understaniing rega.ding Honshaw's 1/'12 interest as
per my letter of August 13, 1923, and jowr reply of
jamst 17thh, 1923,

your stiorngcys meet dr, Sloznc and go over the points at issue. Wy attorney

hes criticisad me for giving you our side of the issue, but I heve done it

in the hopes that a way could be found to settle this meatter amicably in

. I osn another 1/12‘0}} intercet wnich will carry

justice %o all, to prove to you ry sinceribty of purpose, and above all to eliminzte | vith it.gono-twelfth oif the total sale of tinc property
wlen mude,

the deszruce, embarrassment and publicity of a suit, as it affects my wife and

llow rogarding the othe: 10/12ths, we are in

fzm_l;.-)( o matter who wins ipmbhesgwi the stigma egainst my good name ie—ed?ll cen that for joint account according to our contract with
the lurray Lstatce, and mine with you.

tsape, Tor the suii would oudtedly be tried here, and i = )
| n This lettor will confirm my verbal oifer whcrcby
. i you dosire to purchase a one-hali intercst in what

I oun in Hlission Gorge N « 3 for 25,000, payuble one
note for 56,000 bearing 5 percent intorest payabie in one
year, and four other notes for 356,000 each, payable in
tvo, three, four and iiveycars, 1 will let _ou have a
ono-half interest in kKisslon Gorge dt.nmsitc- No. 9, tLocther
with an acre of ground far carctaker s house, thc boundorics
of the damsite and acre of ground above deseribed (o be
matually agreed upoen, tog oher with all surveys, work
heretofore completed, including core drilling, etlc. und a
deed to all lands that will be flooded to Lhe 3535 ft.
contaur U, S. G. S, Datun, that I control, to-wit:

— o -, . r § » - 2
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All of Lot "B" and a 1/2 interest in Lot “("
being a resubdivision of Lot 70 Rancho Lx-. ission
together with the consent to build hission Gorge

' Dam No. 3 so far as it affects any riparian rights
belovwi, lunds that 1 control.

I consider the above proporty worln 200,000 -
today and a one-helf intercst $100,000. I offered a one-=halfl
interest a yoar or two ago to lienshaw for 30,000 ia order
to have him feel that I was playing the game with him,




o I.appreciate your friendly attitude in the matter
oi tﬂO.LhJUSLJent of m¥ w85,000 note to the lurray Lstate,
wian the hurray iLstate’s

. r., canders says he is going to be in Los Angeles
Gay Lo discuss with iir, Smilcy a parinership contract.
hini: the quicker we got Lhis seiitled up, the better,
Lie ogreement signed and put of record.

0
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I wa certain now Lhat three members of the city

ccuncili are in favor of purchasing the Cuyamaca ‘ater Company

and narticularly they will be more anxious to purchase when
thoy find aub biey cannot condemn either hission Gorge or
£1 Capitan, Have you wrilten Lr, Chiciering and asked hin
for an opinion on this point? Botu Stevens and Sanders are
a_recd tieb the city cannot condemn, 1 wWill be in

Les .ppeles «omday and viill be reacy to go into a confer-
ence either ~onday afternoon ar ionday evening to expedite

- - ‘ e
matticys.

Aa nlanning a hunting trip the last of noxt week
or the {irst of the followila; week for you anc the wife,
o about itL7

I want again to thank you for your fricmdly
attitude all around on thils whole mroposlton and vhen
I:oun comes cown I want Brown to explain fully to you the
.55,000 note eplsode so as to put myself one hundred
percunt in the clear and make ,ou absolutely satisfied,

v.ith kindest regards, old top, I an,

Sincerely yours,

interest 1s purchased and paid for,

e e
'

-

———
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Movenber 19, 19372,

MP. Chﬁl‘lu:} 1". Stt&l‘n,
310 Brogdéwsy arcade,
Los Angeles, Cclilormic,

Dear oir: -

Melesed find letter thet lire Slowne hus writien
ame on the subjeet thot may be ol interesi. In no wey aid I dictets
ey pordicn of this letver or knmew o 1ts contenic gntil 1 reeesivad
it. I zsked him to zive me & resum: of what he thought of the
situction cnd this is the result.

There sre cna or two stateleats there thot I
suestion but &m sending you the letter without chenzes, for what
it i: worth. I eincerely hope you sill erbitrate this mettor.
I1f not, I shell submit & new plan, i3

o

office exsense, end whad we can reulize outl of ths propertics ol ¢
Cuyumaca uzter Compeny you sh:ll get 5/11ths as er yowr stock holiinss
and you get what comes out of Mission “oe 5 snc ot "M Cuyemucs Huncha
in sccordance with our originsl gjreements we will pey you in adcition
to what you &re alreacy r:scciving from tho ciiy, one=hzlf of cur
revenne on the pipe linc contracht now coming bto the Cuyimace water
Compeny, &nd let same opply bto agy proiits or Gividends comin; Lo

you in the future, ss and when the asseis are solde

Thet we continue on a3 is. I will furnish gy services free excepting

If things zo et #11 the wey I hope thay wili you
will certuinly rcalize in time much more thin the ¢100,800 you &re
asking fore

Pleese take this suggssted offer unier considersiioun,
our attorneys to work out the detuils pmuturlly satisfacloXye.

Yours truly,

EfsKLM
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‘neh 10 we pedd them +4,000?

10 we pueda them +:,000 - ths first note, I think the second eould ride. I think
cialb woe had bebtter pgy thom off anu gev the bonds wmnd liquidate them, Vie do not
v2ib Than under th: circumstances

Tge monsy ic o griat desl more valusbla.

Lou Rean TuTn arowd and sell theme et 45 Lhe merkst todoy!
i o nmov Mnowu, wz would probably tzke & losz on thenm,

1 z2m nat roaly o tske & loss on mine,

i wnZ Juszt 0in: to suggest we pxy both notes and you teke your bonds and I will

ERY xdiht, ¥ Shink it §2 the Bess thing te co.
1 d> not shink you bester worry sitout the income tax now, until next year,.

s it cneoner thru ouwr incivicus) returns or thru the covperstion?

Qgyzxzc: Rater Company.

4 She moncy wenb Lo the corporziion you cennot evoid poyinz it btharu the
corpor=tion, .

for Lszeven sikey fronk, do not ssnd me douwn, wriis me wny mora such lotiers
t.:.e..... Jeu Lzve deen writing, zac 1ot me $ell you, when this cleznup is mede
FO2 a3 L;::L'z._; To 2 100 percent seti=fi=d

Taers arz a lot of things ws have gob to talk out. Do you rezlize 'i%\ava not
secn you for over & year. =

iou end I zr: oins 0 get mad & w: stort telking this thing ever facs to
faca.

i ..on't. Tou a ver sad me éngry in a confercnce ia your 1life., 1his is not the
time o ol that out awy way. You arc sending me a check for 15,0007

iurn over Liie bond sit m tion in your mind., I think we should liguidate

---3&— M:‘QJ—.

Tor the love o hesven wribe me & decant letter.

-~ o

Iou hava gol zzny of them from me

I have never hal = man 1 thought more of and 4! meke both my wife snd me sick -

I fael thet acy towars you, bub you huvo bzen so hard lookin: at your side of
tids you don know whut £ts €1l aboubt. I went to settle 14 just os heartily
&5 you. 1 a0t to gat back o th: plece where we can go to Cuyemaca and
cpsansca enid 4% can be done, but 1% cennol be done by ignoring it.

I hops 0. Cood=bye
Goodby 2 :

FRANK, 1 recedved the monsy Lovwy from Lhe elby, for our Ll Cupiin scle,
Thenks Lo my friend, Doputy Cliy Attornev Lentel s he ot the eity

council to mect in specicl sesction ana teke fin<l getion,

r l ] -
You don't kunow how Iucky we rre, Thore 45 a ¥ ety

elcetion on this month, wadcer the new cherter, @iuc cvery mombsy of this

, F - -

present cily counclil, uith possibly ous or {ae ecicnptions «ill1 bs Sefeated,

—— -

I e sencing you wp « cheek for 15,006 toisy, z2nd clersing
it to your account. Zau will get = detelled statoment in & fuw days.

e will huve o keep in mind the incom: 4ux vs the rcvernm:=nt.
You culled this property "eats and cogs" snd 4t 1s only on our books ot a

cost of «Z000,00. “c heve som2 more “ents sud fo-s" doun Lors 6

pring ia somes rocl monuy

1 hnve lafd the foundclion for tha tele of Hission o, 3
to the ecity, and &t o recl profit,

I hope th:t you 111 not writ: me =nr rorc such ! '_tt.'e:-.rs
&8 you heve bs:=n writing, When tads elesn-up is nadz you s aine to be

100 porcent satdisfieds It 1s goln; Yo teke time, bui you v -oine to
get almost ac much out of this derl rs 1 ever reprosante’ in ta veginndng,

even with the awful cdversily we hove been Liawu,

-



CHAS.F. STERN COMPANY

BUSINESS SERVICE BUREAU

RECORCANIZATIONS
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CONSOLIDATIONS Los Angeles, California

WwaLter C.OREM
MUtual 5647 VICE PHESIDENT AND MANAGER

LIQUIDATIONS S iToT 186
PROPCATY AND INDUSTRIAL bec“""" 2 7’ T

MANMAQGEMENT

December 1, 1932

Colonel Ed Fletcker,
1020 Ninth Street,
San Diego, California,

Dear Sir:-

I have been patiently wading through back
‘1135 and dusty correspondence seeking again the refer-
ences you gave me and making certain that I am not over-
looking anything that may soften a difficult situation.
iy files have been pored over so much that some of the
stuff is not in chronological order and to save time I
am going to ask you for copies of two communications to
which you refer. You state: "Please read again my letter
of Arril 1st, 1927 in which I sent you an agreement rela-
tive to your ownership in Lot 'D' of Cuyamaca Rancho, in
commection with Murray notes.”

I have the letter of April 1lst, but have
mislaid the agreement attached thereto. I don't seem to
£ind your letter relative to the Lurray notes; I shall
arpreciate it if you will send me promptly copies of
bothe

I want to assure you that I am doing every-

ning I can to give your side of this case a fair hearing.

If, as you suggest, my point of view is due to any mental
lapses on my mart, I want to kmow it,

Please let me have copie these paperse

r ¥
417

it ety

lr, Charles F. Stern,
81€ broadwyy Arcade,
Los JAaraias, Gelilornie,

Dear yir:

laswering yours ci Dascenber lst, 1202, 4 =n
enclosinz copies of the two com:nunicf.u.cn* you ask ror. -— Copy
of mrer.m!-.nt simned by id IFleich:r vnu Hary C, . Flotcher, =ith
your signec eccepteance, cnrt.:.;.,,rlm o your wncivided con-=Iourth
interest in the 828 acres of land in Lot "I", Rencho Cuy:mecs.
You asked me for copy of my letter of June ?‘, 1917, You must
have meunt June 22, 1927, so 1 am enclosing cony ol my letter
to you of June 20, 1927, copy of your r-ply d:ted Jume Plst,
1927 which shows thet you haa forgotten our simea agreement of
April 1st, 1927, slsc copy of my letter to you cf Jume 22, 1877,
giving full explanation thereof,

Please road slso my lecter to you of Lpril 1sb

9°7 in connection with the u.:'re‘.mant., your reply of April 5th

«nnu ny aaswer in reply deted April 6th, 1927,

IT vou will refer back to your =2arlier corre-
spcndence, as far back as 1920 you will «lso fina refer:nces to
the Murrsy notes.

Please pardon my agein msekinr rofercnce theroio,
hut Lot "LU" Cuyamecu Rancho unover belonged to the Cuyyamccs dater
Compuny, nor to Jemes A.-urrsy or ki Fletcher im comnection with
the Cuyamaca ifeter Company, air-ctly or inuilect.ly Thet, wer a
separate deal, that I put over meny yeers before lre Furray cleo
wherein 1 sold the Kelly Runch, incluuing Lov "w® to the Fy « &,
Thuwn Compeny, Ce #. Cunfiecld una Jemes & “urrey, inaividually.

At their request I divided it up into thres equal parcels es to
value, they uccepted ny valuauion without investijatiom of the
property on the ground, sma each party wss deeded his share of the
property. From the kurray &state I.purchused tnat portion ol the
Kelly Ranch heretofors. ne..nti.oned. known &c “ot L%,

Y i3 A
] e J Lot me kno«t 4f I cen be o eny further service
in.the fattgu‘. I,an wore Lhsn happy that you #re meking this
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investiguuion. Thers has cpei=inly been 2 tal lapse on your p:rt.
I am gayin; this without zgy intention ol ln'ting your faelh/xjgs,. but
if you #ill resc cll of the correspomicpée from the bezinniny, you will
fina thev I «m cnme hundred percent singsre in my presenta_piox'i of the
case| znd the recordas «ill prove it. . rof o

| | .

| Jor faar of losi;ig; my -temper it 19 petper theb e
24: mest uasll Shic mutter is seyiled,. but ;L welcomy y teking
ttops over with Mre Slozne, my atforney, oF your-atborpuy . enu .
ound join; over ths wiols situation end bPe recocdse My on= proyer
na% I can convi;nca you that youjhave nude & nistakde.. I am preying
SORZ Hot, SOme way we crn soms Qay, forgetiing e pust and
ant have nsny

h o
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sver na2néloning t.h.is subjact, 3= -,\ay‘,mutuul ag

wpny asys Lozether iuir Mo oo st
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Charles F, Ltern
Uegg, 7, 19:2

D

investigation,

Please excuse one more raferesnce to my early
connection with iir, ¥urrey. 4 my recollection sarves me rizht, the
records will show that I puild no interest on the momiss zuvenced to me
by lurray re the Cuyemace system between 191€ snd 1918. In 1918
the notes were consolideted end on his instructions I never pzid any
interest on those notes thereafter, until his deeth or efterwards.

Ur, Murray intended to do the right thing by me. He hac stopped
peyment of eny salary to me. I b lieve it wes only one yeer that I
drew anmy salary at all., Every yeer we expected to sell the C%ag-;-ca
System end muke our settlement then for my compensetion. In 3938

we offeref to sell the Cuyemucs System for lass tham v400,000, We kept
putting moncy into the development of the system esch yesr., There were
negotiations on most of the time with the district or the city re

the acquisition of the systam, for 5 or & years. Ths Le Mess |
Pistrict agreed to buy, and going to zive us vonds in peyment. I tidnk
this was about 1916 QRak917. Everything wes settled when the question
of exsmination of the/showed that they were voted for another purpsse -
to build a new system as per plans znc specifications mude by J. E.
Lippincott. Our attornsy turned them dowm and a movement was on oot
tc have another election to make thz bonds evailable for the purchase
of an existing system, our system, when the city intervensd; wemt to
the rallroad Commission, stated they wanted to bwy our system snd ¢
valuation wes put on of 745,000, by the Railrosd Commission, as a
sales price, in 1916 or 1917. Two years later we mede sn offer of
¥1,000,000 to ths citye.

This all has a bearing to show that I had something
substantial coming to me from Mr, Murrgy for my mamy years of service,
as manager of the Cuyamsca Water Companmy, which I never received excepting
thru the return of these notes,

I am preparing two ctatements, omo showin; what is
coming to yow om the hunting, fishing snd beating privileges, brin:ing
same uwp to datejy also what is coming to you on the sele of the resl estate
in Lot wpw Cuyameca Rencho, and same will be forwurded you as soon
as possible,

| I have been having my trouwbles dosm here like every-
bocy else, but it I am left alone I cwn work these thinss out. I hrve
been told you have been thru the mill likewise sna hope things sre enc-

ing up with you,
Yours truly,

EF$KIM



dr. Charles F. Stern

Pe Se Amon. other things, the Athletic Club complotely failled, lost
its property uncer foreclosure, .hit= is busted completely, sna I hau
to take cn betwesn twency and thirty thoussnu Jdollers of Athletic
Ciub notes durin; tihsse harc times, Th: members are legelly
responsible but eizhty percent of them ers broka,.

EF

e ——— T —

December Twenty-thixd
1 8 5 2

Nr. Charles 7, Stein
815 Broudway Arcede Bldp,
Los dngeles, Caliroimia

Dear Sivg

I received sord yesterdesy froam the stuie ensincer thut
the 310,000 has been put in the agninistretisnds budget o be matohed
by & like amcunt in uan Dlege to meke & com lete survey of the San
Diege dver, « Ilooc control meusure, the vlitimsiec slar being for the
state t¢ pay one-huls the cost of the cuilding of 2 dam or dams »n the
river to conplete its developuent, the cify uznd the comiy e other
half,

Yesterday 1 w=os approached by ¥r. Nayrhoier, snother
meamber ¢f the Jater Commission asking thet 4 give an option to the
commission to purchase Kission Corge ;35 to the 350 foot eo- tour.

I wrote you a fewr days ago thet the chaiimun, ir. Cam
fox, had made the sume recuest, The comaission conslsts of three
zeabers &8 follews, Fox, Mayrhofler and Chandler, sll of whom I concider
friends, .

I asxed Mayrheler why the, swnied the option row for u tmwo
year perlod und his answer was the commission sre friendiy, they leel
Wission #3 sho 1d be boupght and for ocur cwn good they shonid have an
optlon now so that when the city wcler commission and the stete
ccoperaldng together lay ovt the plan of development the city zanis to
be in a position to sgy to the stete thatl Mission #3 is wnmcer optiong
that 1t can be had for u certain price, say +130,000; thot the state
#1411 be more wllling to consicder site 73, 1t beiny vnmder optdon than -
no option at ully that the state will be reluctant to recamend & site
which the city did not om, nol knosng the »rice, that it i fer ocur
oWn pood.

Nayrhofer szid the entire commission=ie fuvarable to
the bullding of Mie:zion #3. Fox scems ic huve the ldea thet van Viconte
ohould also be built, bul the cne thing that the ftate of Culifornia will
attenpt to do, ln nmy opinion, is to tuild a dam shich, ir conjuncticn dth
El Capitan, w#ill conirel all the flood “uter of the river to all ~ractical
purpoacs and that nesns building either o!l ilsaion g2 or #3 as San Vicenle
is off the maln drainage on the &rn Vicenile Creck beilseen Lokesicde und
fanonae I beliove we have #2 site killed for ever mnd that they «dlll hove
to select #3e

Mr. Sevige ha:  constently sdvicsed the city anc heretfolore
they have followed his advice to sell re "ntec for irripatin; wvrroscs
and keep tho price uvp to cost of develogxient, 20f & hundred cubic fect.
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ey the ;.b't.fr:-_b izdipating rate is 6¢ covordng the 19 Southerr: Unlifozmin
dtlacs By toliis dDeloXs a..-xu“ ab Chumbers of commerse and navy articles
In the apors 1 heve cdutet ed the people 2 the rolint that -~.lt.n.:mt o
Shca:n irvigating rate vi:z_-,; gunnot (Ios3 that lt. 13 only louning the

e Lo lrrigating osed Topr o few youss ahen it boconmes dosestio
il the Jvbaivision _.-L' r.h-:: SrOpEriYa

L3t Susmer ¢ Mon cub snd ot the rato doum a8 loy ao 108,

turtin: in 2% Y0f. Halins c2me ir "cr.;:‘;:c-x' this year, the raveonue for "':-:
sle 2 setel Yenl dom wnd unoiher humay ory in the counell to rut the
ruses bk %o 20¢e iguln 1 ;ob busy with the local chamders of comnerce

i oindAividuslis and 4 also wrote o lub.er o ‘U!v counsil shoaing that
oClsxdz in the s8¢ ol walary all aver oan ui cornly and Sowthermn
waiforrla sas 43 grest or gPecter thon San 'i--.--" yalng to agriculiveal
sovzdniong «né the heawy raing in ',".:’:,.-'.:-{-1'.. it .at:.??‘f{s: the clt: counclld
sxing sction sotuing the Tate Bazk % 0¢. s are ~Yunning & big
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